LOADER

OPTIMAX XB SM



1220-0129 LOADER

1220-0129 (04) LOADER . .. ..ottt e e e 1-1
07002-9520 (01) MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY . . . ..o\ttt e 1-2
07002-9518 (01) STICK BOOM ASSEMBLY . . ...\ttt e e e e 1-3
07002-9428 (02) MAIN BOOM CYLINDER ... ...\ttt e e e e 1-4
701-0337 (06) STICK BOOM CYLINDER .. ...\t e e 1-5
07002-9545 (02) TILT CYLINDER ... .00\ttt e e 1-6
805-0001 (02) HEAD FRAME ... ...\ttt e e e e e 1-7
07003-0188 (05) SLEWING RING ASS'Y . .o\ttt e e e 1-8
07002-9026 CAB ASSY . .ottt 1-9
07002-9058 (01) GUARDS ASSY . ..o\ttt e e e 1-10

054-0009 CABIN

054-0009 ROTOCAB . ... e e e e e e 1.11-1
809-3898 (03) PROTECTOR GUARD ASSY .. e e 1-11
123-5651 AIR CONDITIONER . . .. e e e 1-12
07002-4688 (01) AIR CONDITIONER COMPRESSOR ASSY ... .. . e 1-13
07002-9187 (01) FREON CIRCUIT . ... e e e e e e e 1-14
07002-1268 (05) OPERATOR SEAT ASS Y ..o e e 1-15
805-0003 (02) ROTOR PEDAL ASSY ... e e e e e 1-16
07002-9615 (02) POWER UNIT MOUNTING .. . ... o e e e 1-17
07002-8946 (01) ENGINE OR ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPARTMENT ASSY ... ... ... i 1-18
07002-8405 (01) TANK ASSY ..o 1-19
07002-9707 (01) HYDRAULIC TANK . ... e e e e e e e 1-20
07002-9312 SWING MOTOR RELIEF VALVES . e e e 1-21
07002-7133 (01) PILOT MANIFOLD .. ... e e e 1-22
07002-6348 (01) SOLENOID ACTIVATED VALVE . . . e 1-23
790-0123 (03) STICK AND MAIN BOOM SAFETY VALVE ASSY ... . 1-24
790-3026 (03) THERMAL VALVE ASSY . e e e 1-25
790-2861 SWIVEL JOINT AS Y .. e e e e 1-26
07002-9709 (01) HEAD ELECTRICITY .. ..t e e e e 1-27
07003-0190 SHUTTER RELEASE ASSY .. e e e e 1-28
07002-9899 LADDER . . ..o 1-29
07002-9713 (03) DECALS KIT ... e e e e e 1-30

07002-9205 FRAME ASSEMBLY OF HEAD
07002-9205 (02) LOADER HEAD FRAME ASS'Y .. 1.32-1
743-0005 (03) HYDRAULIC ACCUMULATOR . . o e e 1.32-2

07002-8882 JOYSTICK ASSY

07002-8882 JOY STICK ASSY . 1.33-1
07002-8881 LEFT CONTROL JOYSTICK . ... . e e e e 1.33-2
108-0742 RIGHT CONTROL JOYSTICK . . ..o e e e e 1.33-3

07002-7011 SWING MOTOR

07002-7011 (03) SWING MOTOR . ..o e e e 1.34-1
07002-7317 (01) GEARBOX REDUCER . . .. e e 1.34-2
112-0116 HYDRAULIC MOTOR . . . e e e e 1.34-3

07002-9042 MAIN CONTROL
07002-9042 (02) CONTROL MOUNTING ... ... e e e 1.35-1



130-0308 MAIN CONTROL

130-0308 MAIN CONTROL . ..o e e e e e e e 1.35.2-1
071-0014 INLEL SECTION . ..o e e e e e e 1.35.2-2
071-0015 STICK BOOM . ... e e e e e 1.35.2-3
071-0016 HEEL SECTION . . ... e e e e e e e e e 1.35.2-4
071-0017 ROTATOR SECTION . ... e e e e 1.35.2-5
071-0018 MAIN BOOM . ..o e e e 1.35.2-6
071-0021 ROTATOR SECTION . .. e e e e e e e e 1.35.2-7

130-9621 SWING HYDRAULIC CONTROL

130-9621 (06) SWING HYDRAULIC CONTROL . .. .. . e 1.36-1
130-0200 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, INLET SECTION ... ... . e e 1.36-2
130-0139 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, OUTLET SECTION . .. ... e 1.36-3

130-0138 HYD. CONTROL, SWING SECTION
130-0138 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, SWING SECTION .. ... ... e 1.36.4-1
130-8442 CHECK VALVE . e 1.36.4-2

07002-9723 RELIEF VALVE ASSY
07002-9723 RELIEF VALVE ASSY . e e 1.37-1
108-7124 SOLENOID VALV ES e 1.37-2

07002-9562 LOADER HEAD HYDRAULIC

07002-9562 LOADER HEAD HYDRAULIC .. ... . . e 1.38-1
07002-9567 HYDRAULIC PILOT CIRCUIT ... ... .. e 1.38-2
Appendix A:Pages Index . ... .. . A

Appendix BiParts IndeX . ... ... .. B



1220-0129 LOADER 1220-0129 (04) LOADER

NO DRAWING
AVAILABLE
FOR THIS BOM

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 07002-9520 MAIN BOOM ASS'Y EA

2 07002-9518 STICK BOOM ASS'Y EA

3 07002-9428 MAIN BOOM CYLINDER EA

4 701-0337 STICK BOOM CYLINDER EA

5 07002-9545 TILT CYLINDER EA

6 052-0884 BOOMS LIGHTS 12V EA

7 07002-9206 HEAD FRAME EA

8 805-0001 HEAD FRAME EA

9 07002-9205 FRAME MOUNTING OF HEAD EA

10 07003-0188 SLEWING RING ASS'Y EA

11 07002-9026 CAB MOUNTING EA

12 07002-9058 GUARDS ASS'Y EA

13 054-0009 ROTOCAB EA

14 809-3898 PROTECTOR GUARD ASS'Y EA
1220-0129 (04) LOADER ROTOBEC 1-1




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
15 123-5651 AIR CONDITIONER 1 EA
16 07002-4688 AIR CONDITIONER COMPRESSOR ASS'Y 1 EA
17 07002-9187 FREON CIRCUIT 1 EA
18 07002-1268 SEAT ASS'Y 1 EA
19 07002-8882 LEVEL ARM ASS'Y 1 EA
20 805-0003 ROTOR PEDAL MOUNTING 1 EA
21 827-0001 LIGHTS INSTALLATION ON GRILL 1 EA
22 827-0003 ADDITIONAL LIGHT TOWARDS THE FOOTBRIDGE 1 EA
23 07002-9615 POWER UNIT ASS'Y 1 EA
24 07002-8946 ENGINE OR ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPARTMENT 1 EA

MOUNTING
25 07002-8405 TANK MOUNTING 1 EA
26 07002-9707 HYDRAULIC TANK 1 EA
27 053-4084 HYDRAULIC OIL 375 LT
28 07002-7011 ROTATION MOTOR 1 EA
29 07002-9312 SWING MOTOR VALVE 1 EA
30 07002-9042 MAIN CONTROL 1 EA
31 130-9621 SWING HYDRAULIC CONTROL 1 EA
32 07002-7133 PILOT BLOCK 1 EA
33 07002-6348 SOLENOID VALVE 2 EA
34 790-0123 STICK AND MAIN BOOM SAFETY VALVE ASS'Y 1 EA
35 07002-9723 RELIEF VALVE MOUNTING 1 EA
36 790-3026 THERMAL VALVE MOUNTING 1 EA
37 07002-9562 LOADER HEAD HYDRAULIC 1 EA
38 790-2861 SWIVEL JOINT MOUNTING 1 EA
39 052-0651 ELECTRICAL SWIVEL SEAL 1 EA
40 052-0709 ELECTRICAL BOX 1 EA
41 07002-9709 HEAD ELECTRICITY 1 EA
42 07002-9403 COLUMN 1 EA
43 07003-0190 SHUTTER RELEASE MOUNTING 1 EA
44 07002-9899 LADDER 1 EA
46 07002-9713 DECALS KIT 1 EA
47 A9-Al WARNING DECAL 1 EA
60 B1-Cl1 MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS 1 EA

1220-0129 (04) LOADER

ROTOBEC

1-1




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
61 B2-Al NEW LOADER SPECIAL MAINTENANCE EA
62 B3-El REGULAR MAINTENANCE EA
63 B4-A1l RECOMMENDED HYDRAULIC OILS EA
64 B8-Al AIR CONDITIONER MAINTENANCE EA
65 B51-D1 HEAD LUBRICATION CHART EA
66 B52-Al BOOM LUBRICATION CHART EA

1220-0129 (04) LOADER

ROTOBEC

1-1




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9520 (01) MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 001-0001 GREASE FITTING, 1/8 NPT 1 EA
2 001-0004 GREASE FITTING, 1/8 NPT x 45 deg. 1 EA
3 010-0327 NYLON LOCK NUT, 2-12 UNF x 1 1/2"1g. Gr.5 4 EA
4 010-0339 NYLON LOCK NUT, 5/16-18 UNC ZINC 6 EA
5 016-0007 THREADED ROD, 5/16 x 4"lg. ZINC 6 EA
6 018-9680 TUBING CLAMP 4 EA
7 018-9681 RUBBER BUSHING 21 EA
8 018-9682 RUBBER BUSHING 4 EA
07002-9520 (01) MAIN BOOM ROTOBEC 1-2

ASSEMBLY




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
9 018-9683 HOSE CLAMPS 2 EA
10 030-1375 BH STRAIGHT ADAPTOR, MIJIC 12 x MJIC 12 2 EA
11 030-1376 BH STRAIGHT ADAPTOR, MJIC 10 x MJIC 10 7 EA
12 030-3736 90° ADJUSTABLE ADAPTOR M/M, MJIC 12 x 12 ORB 2 EA
13 07000-1099 SHIM 4 EA
14 07002-3604 HYDRAULIC TUBING 2 EA
15 07002-3605 HYDRAULIC TUBING 7 EA
16 07002-4300 PIN 2 EA
17 07002-9521 MAIN BOOM 1 EA
18 099-0337 HOSE#12 4 WIRES 4000 PSI 12MIJIC X 12FJIC 38"1g 1 EA
19 099-0338 HOSE#12 4 WIRES 4000 PSI 12MIJIC X 12FJIC 46"1g 1 EA
20 528-0135 SHIM 4 EA
21 528-0138 SPACER 4 EA
22 531-4877 SPACER 12 EA
23 532-1452 FLAT WASHER 4 EA
24 715-0491 PIN 1 EA
25 715-0492 PIN 1 EA
26 531-8268 BUSHING 4 EA
27 07002-3796 WASHER 2 EA
Comments for Page: 07002-9520 (01) MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY
[fr] (#5 016-0007) Utilisé du "Loctite" LT= Loctite
[en] (#5 016-0007) Use "Loctite" LT= Loctite
[fr] (#17 07002-9521) Items 26, 27 inclus
[en] (#17 07002-9521) Items 26, 27 included
07002-9520 (01) MAIN BOOM ROTOBEC 1-2

ASSEMBLY




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9518 (01) STICK BOOM ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 008-0047 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 9"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 2 EA

2 008-0080 BOLT 1/2-13UNC X 11"1g 1 EA

3 008-6133 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 3/4"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 4 EA

4 010-0017 NYLON LOCK NUT, 1 1/2-12 UNF x 13/16"lg. Gr.8 1 EA

5 010-0327 NYLON LOCK NUT, 2-12 UNF x 1 1/2"1g. Gr.5 2 EA

6 010-4433 NYLON LOCK NUT, 1/2-13 UNC Gr.8 ZINC 3 EA

7 030-1377 BH STRAIGHT ADAPTOR, MIJIC 8 x MJIC 8 6 EA

8 030-1378 BH STRAIGHT ADAPTOR, MIJIC 6 x MJIC 6 1 EA

9 052-1224 HALOGENE LIGHT 2 EA

10 07000-1099 SHIM 2 EA

11 07002-4040 HARNESS 1 EA
07002-9518 (01) STICK BOOM ROTOBEC 1-3

ASSEMBLY




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
12 07002-4165 PIN 1 EA
13 07002-4166 PIN 1 EA
14 07002-9450 STICK BOOM ASS'Y 1 EA
15 07002-9698 PIN 1 EA
16 07002-9803 GUARD 1 EA
17 528-0135 SHIM 2 EA
18 528-0138 SPACER 2 EA
19 532-1452 FLAT WASHER 2 EA
A..F NOPARTNUM | HOSE (SEE FACTORY) X EA
BER
07002-9518 (01) STICK BOOM ROTOBEC 1-3

ASSEMBLY




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9428 (02) MAIN BOOM CYLINDER

2000

LT| 243

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 001-0001 GREASE FITTING, 1/8 NPT 2 EA
2 008-0243 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 2 1/2"1g. Gr.8 15 EA
3 010-0326 NYLON LOCK NUT, 2-12 UNF x 2 7/16"1g. 1 EA
4 030-1375 BH STRAIGHT ADAPTOR, MIJIC 12 x MJIC 12 1 EA
5 030-3736 90° ADJUSTABLE ADAPTOR M/M, MIJIC 12 x 12 ORB 1 EA
6 07002-9429 ARM 1 EA
7 07003-0289 CYLINDER SEAL KIT 1 EA
8 501-0351 HEAD ASS'Y 1 EA
9 501-5255 PISTON 1 EA
10 701-8349 CYLINDER BARREL ASS'Y 1 EA

07002-9428 (02) MAIN BOOM
CYLINDER

ROTOBEC

1-4




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

11 734-8357 HYDRAULIC TUBING, 60 1/2"lg. 1 EA

12 501-8350 BUSHING 2 EA

Comments for Page: 07002-9428 (02) MAIN BOOM CYLINDER

[fr] (#2 008-0243) Utiliser une clé dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en lb-pi.

[en] (#2 008-0243) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-Ib.

[fr] (#3 010-0326) Utiliser une clé dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en lb-pi. et lubrifiés. LT= Loctite
[en] (#3 010-0326) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-Ib. LT= Loctite

[fr] (#6 07002-9429),(#10 701-8349) Item 12 inclus

[en] (#6 07002-9429),(#10 701-8349) Item 12 included

07002-9428 (02) MAIN BOOM ROTOBEC 1-4

CYLINDER



1220-0129 LOADER 701-0337 (06) STICK BOOM CYLINDER

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 001-0001 GREASE FITTING, 1/8 NPT 2 EA

2 008-0243 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 2 1/2"lg. Gr.8 15 EA

3 008-0354 BOLT, 3/8-24 UNF x 3/4"lg. Gr.8 1 EA

4 010-0031 LOCK NUT 1 EA

5 07001-3064 SEAL KIT 1 EA

6 501-0347 HEAD ASS'Y 1 EA

7 501-0358 CUSHION SLEEVE 1 EA

8 501-0430 WASHER 1 EA

9 501-5234 PISTON 1 EA

10 701-0339 ARM 1 EA
701-0337 (06) STICK BOOM ROTOBEC 1-5

CYLINDER




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

11 701-0340 TUBING 1 EA
12 790-0225 RELIEF CARTRIDGE VALVE ASS'Y 4061 PSI 1 EA
13 501-8350 BUSHING 2 EA

Comments for Page: 701-0337 (06) STICK BOOM CYLINDER

[fr] (#3 008-0354) Utiliser une clé dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en lb-pi. et lubrifiés. LT= Loctite
[en] (#3 008-0354) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-Ib. LT= Loctite

[fr] (#2 008-0243),(#4 010-0031),(#9 501-5234),(#12 790-0225) Utiliser une clé dynamométrique. Tous les couples de
serrage sont en 1b-pi.

[en] (#2 008-0243),(#4 010-0031),(#9 501-5234),(#12 790-0225) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-1b.
[fr] (#5 07001-3064) Les piéces comprises dans l'ensemble des joints d'étanchéité ne sont pas vendues séparément

[en] (#5 07001-3064) Parts included in the seals kit are not sold separately

[fr] (#10 701-0339),(#11 701-0340) Item 13 inclus

[en] (#10 701-0339),(#11 701-0340) Item 13 included

701-0337 (06) STICK BOOM ROTOBEC 1-5

CYLINDER



1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9545 (02) TILT CYLINDER

07002-9545 (02) TILT CYLINDER ROTOBEC

1-6



Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 001-0001 GREASE FITTING, 1/8 NPT 3 EA
2 008-0231 BOLT, 7/16-14 UNC x 1 1/4"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 14 EA
3 010-0031 LOCK NUT 1 EA
4 07001-2741 CYLINDER SEAL KIT 1 EA
5 07002-9547 CYLINDER BARREL ASS'Y 1 EA
6 07002-9548 ROD ASS'Y 1 EA
7 501-5131 PISTON 1 EA
8 501-6326 HEAD 1 EA
9 048-3263 SPHERICAL BEARING 2 EA

Comments for Page: 07002-9545 (02) TILT CYLINDER

[£r] (#5 07002-9547),(#6 07002-9548) Item 9 inclus
[en] (#5 07002-9547),(#6 07002-9548) Item 9 included

(fr) (#2 008-0231),(#7 501-5131) Utiliser une clé dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en 1b-pi.
(en) (#2 008-0231),(#7 501-5131) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-1b.

(fr) (#4 07001-2741) Les pieces comprises dans l'ensemble des joints d'étanchéité ne sont pas vendues séparément

(en) (#4 07001-2741) Parts included in the seals kit are not sold separately

(fr) (#3 010-0031) Utiliser une clé¢ dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en Ib-pi. et lubrifiés. LT= Loctite
(en) (#3 010-0031) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-lb. LT= Loctite

07002-9545 (02) TILT CYLINDER

ROTOBEC

1-6




1220-0129 LOADER 805-0001 (02) HEAD FRAME

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 605-4030 BACK EAR 1 EA
2 605-4031 FRONT EAR 1 EA
805-0001 (02) HEAD FRAME ROTOBEC 1-7




1220-0129 LOADER 07003-0188 (05) SLEWING RING ASS'Y

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 001-0003 GREASE FITTING, 1/8 NPT 90° 2 EA

2 001-0009 GREASE FITTING, M10 x 1 1/2"1g. 2 EA

3 001-3744 GREASE FITTING, M8 x 1.25 4 EA

4 008-0184 BOLT, 7/8-14 UNF x 6"lg. Gr.8 56 EA

5 009-0311 HEX NUT, 7/8" Gr.8 NF ZINC 56 EA

6 012-0020 FLAT WASHER, 7/8"dia. Gr.8 56 EA
07003-0188 (05) SLEWING RING ROTOBEC 1-8

ASS'Y




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
7 022-0007 ADAPTATOR 2 EA
8 022-0009 SOCKET ADAPTATOR 2 EA
9 022-0010 SOCKET, 6 MM 4 EA
10 022-0012 COMPRESSION 6 MM STRAIGHT M10 4 EA
11 048-2162 SLEWING RING 1 EA
12 07008-3591 HYDRAULIC FITTING 2 EA
A 021-0090 GREASE HOSE 11.666 FT
Comments for Page: 07003-0188 (05) SLEWING RING ASS'Y
[fr] (#1 001-0003) Utilisé du "Loctite" LT= Loctite
[en] (#1 001-0003) Use "Loctite" LT= Loctite
[fr] (#4 008-0184) Utiliser une clé dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en lb-pi.
[en] (#4 008-0184) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-Ib.
07003-0188 (05) SLEWING RING ROTOBEC 1-8

ASS'Y




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9026 CAB ASSY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 008-0066 BOLT, 5/8-11 UNC x 4 1/2"1g. Gr.8 4 EA
2 008-0217 BOLT, 3/8-16 UNC x 1"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 6 EA
3 010-8447 LOCK NUT, 5/8-11 UNC 4 EA
4 012-0352 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 x 1.00" 6 EA
5 051-9087 ANTI-VIBRATION MOUNT 4 EA
6 07002-8848 CAB FLOOR 1 EA

07002-9026 CAB ASSY

ROTOBEC

1-9




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
7 07002-9040 CARPET EA
8 590-2896 WASHER EA
07002-9026 CAB ASSY ROTOBEC 1-9




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9058 (01) GUARDS ASSY

l%“l\/z;
; \ . I3\

Frr (N b0 iy

oY 74

1-10

ROTOBEC

07002-9058 (01) GUARDS ASSY



Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
008-0206 BOLT, 5/16-18 UNC x 3/4"1g. Gr.8 10 EA
008-0217 BOLT, 3/8-16 UNC x 1"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 1 EA
009-0330 NUT, 3/8-16 UNC Gr.8 1 EA
07002-8939 HOSE PROTECTOR 1 EA
07002-8940 COVER 1 EA

ROTOBEC 1-10




054-0009 CABIN 054-0009 ROTOCAB

054-0009 ROTOCAB ROTOBEC 1.11-1



054-0009 ROTOCAB ROTOBEC 1.11-1



054-0009 ROTOCAB ROTOBEC 1.11-1



11

1.11-1

ROTOBEC

054-0009 ROTOCAB



054-0009 ROTOCAB ROTOBEC 1.11-1



ESSUIE-GLACE AU TOIT

OPTION.

TOP WIPER
Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 054-2207 TOP WINDOW EA
2 054-2208 LEFT WINDOW EA
3 054-2209 FRONT WINDOW EA
4 054-2210 BACK WINDOW EA
5 054-0151 SELF-LOCKING RUBBER SEAL, 1 1/4" EA
6 054-0151 SELF-LOCKING RUBBER SEAL, 1 1/4" EA
7 054-0151 SELF-LOCKING RUBBER SEAL, 1 1/4" EA
8 054-0151 SELF-LOCKING RUBBER SEAL, 1 1/4" EA
9 054-2211 RIGHT WINDOW EA
10 054-0553 12V WINDSHEILD WASHER TANK W/PUMP EA
11 054-2212 NUTS AND BOLT AND VENTILATOR (12V) EA
12 054-2213 PROTECTOR FILTER EA
13 054-2214 SUBSET FRONT WIPER (12V) EA
14 054-2215 SHEET METAL TOP OF DOOR EA
15 054-2216 WINDOW ASS'Y EA
16 054-2217 FILTER EA
17 054-0148 1/4" STAINLESS STEEL FLAT WASHER EA

054-0009 ROTOCAB

ROTOBEC

1.11-1




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
18 054-2218 HEXAGONAL BOLT 1/4-20 X 1/2SS EA
19 054-0159 INTERIOR LIGHT, 12V EA
20 054-2219 AM/FM/CD RADIO EA
21 054-2220 SPEAKER 4" 90W EA
22 054-0184 15" RADIO ANTENNA EA
23 054-0185 CB ANTENNA EA
24 054-2222 DOOR WINDOW EA
25 054-0196 DOOR WINDOW EA
26 054-0151 SELF-LOCKING RUBBER SEAL, 1 1/4" EA
27 054-0151 SELF-LOCKING RUBBER SEAL, 1 1/4" EA
28 054-2223 BEARING EA
29 054-2224 HANDLE OUTSIDE MONTOIR EA
30 054-0197 PLUNGER TYPE DOOR HOLDER EA
31 052-1238 DOOR HOLDER FEMALE EA
32 052-3981 INTERNAL HANDLE EA
33 052-3983 DOOR LOCK EA
34 052-3982 EXTERNAL HANDLE EA
35 054-2221 DUCT RIGHT HEATING EA
36 054-2287 CONDUIT ADAPTER EA
37 054-2288 LOUVER ROUND EA
38 054-2203 WIPER BLADE 16" GRAY EA
39 054-2204 10.8"-15.5" ADJUSTABLE STAINLESS WIPER ARM EA
40 054-2201 WIPER ADAPTER ASS'Y EA
41 054-2202 WIPER MOTOR, 12V 1 SPEED EA

054-0009 ROTOCAB

ROTOBEC

1.11-1




1220-0129 LOADER 809-3898 (03) PROTECTOR GUARD ASSY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 008-4527 BOLT, 1/2-3 UNC x 1 3/4"lg. Gr.8 12 EA
2 013-0366 LOCK WASHER, 1/2"dia. ZINC 12 EA
3 809-3899 PROTECTION GRILLE 1 EA
809-3898 (03) PROTECTOR ROTOBEC 1-11

GUARD ASSY



1220-0129 LOADER 123-5651 AIR CONDITIONER

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
0 123-0105 AIR CONDITIONNER FILTER EA
1 123-6526 OUTER COVER EA
2 123-6527 INNER COVER EA
3 123-6528 FAN CONDENSER EA
4 123-0032 CONDENSER MOTOR 12 VDC EA
5 123-0033 CONDENSER MOTOR 24 VDC EA
6 123-0034 CLAMP 3 1/2" EA

123-5651 AIR CONDITIONER ROTOBEC




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
7 123-9904 DRYER EA
8 123-7089 PRESSURE SWITCH EA
9 123-6533 FREON TUBING EA
10 123-6534 FREON TUBING EA
11 123-0035 CONDENSER EA
12 123-6536 EVAPORATOR COIL EA
13 123-6537 EXPANSION VALVE EA
14 123-6538 BELT EA
15 123-6539 RAIL ASS'Y EA
16 123-6540 PAN ASS'Y EA
17 123-6541 RAIL ASS'Y EA
18 123-0036 RELAY 12 VDC EA
19 123-0037 RELAY 24 VDC EA
20 123-6543 DRAIN HOSE EA
21 123-0071 DRAIN HOSE ASS'Y EA
22 123-0072 HOLDER ASS'Y EA
23 123-6549 HARNESS ASS'Y EA
24 123-6550 TAPERED SPACER EA
25 123-6551 RUBBER SPACER EA
26 123-6552 THERMOSTAT EA
27 NOPARTNUM | COVER EA
BER
28 123-6554 BLOWER EA
29 123-6555 ROTATIVE BLOWER EA
30 123-6556 MOTOR 12 VDC EA
31 123-0038 MOTOR 24 VDC EA
32 123-6557 ROTATIVE BLOWER EA
33 123-6558 BLOWER EA
34 123-0039 RESISTOR EA
35 123-6560 MOTOR MOUNT STRAP EA
36 123-6561 ROOF SEAL EA
37 123-6509 TRIM RING EA
38 123-6563 LOUVER ASS'Y 4 1/2" EA
123-5651 AIR CONDITIONER ROTOBEC 1-12




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
39 NOPARTNUM | CONTROL PANEL ASS'Y EA
BER
40 123-0040 HYDRAULIC CONTROL EA
41 123-6566 3 SPEED SWITCH EA
42 123-0074 HYDRAULIC CONTROL EA
43 123-6570 PLENUM ASS'Y EA
44 123-6571 FAN GUARD EA
45 I];I](S)RPARTNUM HOLDER ASS'Y EA

Comments for Page: 123-5651 AIR CONDITIONER

[£r] (#23 123-6549),(#26 123-6552),(#40 123-0040),(#41 123-6566),(#42 123-0074) non illustré

[en] (#23 123-6549),(#26 123-6552),(#40 123-0040),(#41 123-6566),(#42 123-0074) not illustrated

[f] (#27 NOPARTNUMBER),(#39 NOPARTNUMBER),(#45 NOPARTNUMBER) PIECE NON DISPONIBLE
[en] (#27 NOPARTNUMBER),(#39 NOPARTNUMBER),(#45 NOPARTNUMBER)

[fr] (#28 123-6554) gauche
[en] (#28 123-6554) left side

[fr] (#29 123-6555) anti-horaire

[en] (#29 123-6555) c.c.w.
[fr] (#32 123-6557) horaire
[en] (#32 123-6557) c.w.
[fr] (#33 123-6558) droit

[en] (#33 123-6558) right side

123-5651 AIR CONDITIONER ROTOBEC




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-4688 (01) AIR CONDITIONER COMPRESSOR ASSY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 008-0053 BOLT, 3/8-16 UNC x 2 1/4"lg. Gr.8 4 EA
2 010-0340 NYLON LOCK NUT, 3/8-16 UNC x 7/16"1g. ZINC 4 EA
3 051-0052 ANTI-VIBRATION MOUNT 4 EA
4 051-9336 FLAT WASHER, 7/16 x 1 1/2" 4 EA
5 123-0111 COMPRESSOR 1 EA
6 067-0533 SEAL KIT 1 EA

Comments for Page: 07002-4688 (01) AIR CONDITIONER COMPRESSOR ASSY

(fr) (#5 123-0111) Ensemble de joints d'étanchéité #6
(en) (#5 123-0111) Seal kit #6

07002-4688 (01) AIR ROTOBEC 1-13
CONDITIONER COMPRESSOR
ASSY



1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9187 (01) FREON CIRCUIT

. J

@ #08 #10
D (
SUCTION

.

s %10

R #08

?

HAUTE PRESSION
HIGH PRESSURE

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 123-0121 90° F/F ADAPTOR O RING #8 1 EA

2 123-0135 STRAIGHT FEMALE ADAPTOR O RING #8 1 EA

3 123-0136 90° F / F ADAPTOR O RING #10 1 EA

4 123-0137 STRAIGHT MALE ADAPTOR O RING #10 1 EA

5 123-0138 UNION LOW SIDE PORT 134 1 EA

6 123-0139 UNION NO.8 HIGH SIDE PORT 134 EZ - C 1 EA
07002-9187 (01) FREON CIRCUIT ROTOBEC 1-14




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-1268 (05) OPERATOR SEAT ASS'Y

<z
Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 008-0081 BOLT 3/8-16UNC 2 EA
2 008-0207 BOLT, 5/16-18 UNC x 1"lg. Gr.8 4 EA
3 008-0209 BOLT, 5/16-18 UNC x 1 1/2"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 2 EA
4 008-0217 BOLT, 3/8-16 UNC x 1"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 4 EA
5 008-0219 BOLT, 3/8-16 UNC x 1 1/2"lg. Gr.8 4 EA
6 008-0248 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 5"Ig. Gr.8 1 EA
7 009-0329 HEX. NUT, 5/16" Gr.8 ZINC 6 EA
8 010-0323 NYLON LOCK NUT, 1-14 UNS x 1 1/16"1lg. Gr.8 ZINC 1 EA
07002-1268 (05) OPERATOR ROTOBEC 1-15

SEAT ASS'Y




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
9 010-0338 NYLON LOCK NUT, 1/4-20 UNC x 3/8"lg. Gr.8 2 EA
10 010-0340 NYLON LOCK NUT, 3/8-16 UNC x 7/16"lg. ZINC 2 EA
11 010-4433 NYLON LOCK NUT, 1/2-13 UNC Gr.8 ZINC 1 EA
12 013-0363 LOCK WASHER, 5 1/16"dia. ZINC 6 EA
13 013-0364 SPRING WASHER, 3/8"dia. ZINC 8 EA
14 017-5789 HEX. SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, M6 x 1.00 x 16mm Gr. 8 | 8 EA
ZINC
15 017-7418 METRIC SOCKET HEAD CAP 2 EA
16 052-4535 HANDLE 1 EA
17 052-5319 SPRING 1 EA
18 057-0026 SEAT 1 EA
19 057-5658 HUB 1 EA
20 059-0015 STRAP 1 EA
21 07003-0146 HOLDER 1 EA
22 07005-5187 SWITCH 1 EA
23 07005-5230 SEAT LEVER 1 EA
24 117-6119 FLAT WASHER, 4AMM 4 EA
25 127-7424 METRIC NYLON NUT, M4 x 0.7 2 EA
26 590-0066 SEAT POSITIONNING DISC 1 EA
27 790-0113 SEAT ANCHOR PLATE 1 EA
28 790-2952 SEAT PIVOT BASE 1 EA
07002-1268 (05) OPERATOR ROTOBEC 1-15

SEAT ASS'Y




1220-0129 LOADER 805-0003 (02) ROTOR PEDAL ASSY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 001-0001 GREASE FITTING, 1/8 NPT EA

2 008-0106 BOLT, 3/8-24 UNF x 1 1/2"lg. Gr.8 ZINC EA

3 008-0199 BOLT, 1/4-20 UNC x 1"Ig. Gr.8 ZINC EA

4 008-0244 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 3"Ig. Gr.8 ZINC EA

5 008-0247 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 4 1/2" Gr.8 EA

6 009-0305 NUT, 3/8-24 UNF Gr.8 ZINC EA
805-0003 (02) ROTOR PEDAL ROTOBEC 1-16

ASSY




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
7 010-0321 NYLON LOCK NUT, 3/4-16 UNF x 7/8"lg. Gr.8 EA
8 010-4433 NYLON LOCK NUT, 1/2-13 UNC Gr.8 ZINC EA
9 012-0352 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 x 1.00" EA
10 013-0362 LOCK WASHER, 1/4"dia EA
11 013-0366 LOCK WASHER, 1/2"dia. ZINC EA
12 019-4082 MALE SPHERICAL PLAIN BEARING ROD END EA
13 019-4404 FEMALE SPHERICAL PLAIN BEARING ROD END EA
14 048-5275 BEARING EA
15 106-0026 NYLON BUSHING EA
16 732-8923 PIN EA
17 790-1457 LEVER EA
18 790-1458 LINK EA
19 790-1459 LINK EA
20 805-4038 PEDAL ASS'Y EA
21 805-4039 LEVER EA
22 805-4040 LEVER EA
805-0003 (02) ROTOR PEDAL ROTOBEC 1-16

ASSY




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9615 (02) POWER UNIT MOUNTING

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 008-0207 BOLT, 5/16-18 UNC x 1"lg. Gr.8 4 EA

2 008-0216 BOLT, 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 4 EA

3 008-0217 BOLT, 3/8-16 UNC x 1"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 4 EA

4 008-0241 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 1 1/2"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 6 EA

5 008-0254 BOLT, 9/16-12 UNC x 2 1/2"lg. Gr.8 4 EA

6 008-0259 BOLT, 5/8-11 UNC x 1 1/2"1g. Gr.8 ZINC 4 EA

7 008-0266 BOLT, 5/8-11 UNC x 4 1/2"lg. Gr.8 4 EA

8 009-0332 NUT, 1/2-13 UNC 8 EA
07002-9615 (02) POWER UNIT ROTOBEC 1-17

MOUNTING




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
9 009-6839 NUT 9/16"-12UNC 4 EA
10 010-4433 NYLON LOCK NUT, 1/2-13 UNC Gr.8 ZINC 2 EA
11 012-0352 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 x 1.00" 4 EA
12 012-0354 WASHER, 1/2" USS ZINC 2 EA
13 012-0355 FLAT WASHER 9/16" 4 EA
14 012-0356 FLAT WASHER, 5/8"dia 4 EA
15 013-0363 LOCK WASHER, 5 1/16"dia. ZINC 4 EA
16 013-0364 SPRING WASHER, 3/8"dia. ZINC 4 EA
17 013-0366 LOCK WASHER, 1/2"dia. ZINC 6 EA
18 013-0367 LOCK WASHER 9/16" dia 8 EA
19 013-0368 WASHER SPRING, 5/8"dia. 4 EA
20 017-0634 HEX. SOCKET SET SCREW, 1/2-13 UNC x 1 1/2"lg. Gr.8 1 EA
ZINC
21 017-7595 HEX. SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4"-20UNCx3/4"1g 1 EA
22 047-0009 DRIVE COUPLING 1 EA
23 047-9547 MOTOR-PUMP ADAPTOR 1 EA
24 047-9548 ADAPTOR 1 EA
25 047-9550 FLEXIBLE INSERT 1 EA
26 051-9087 ANTI-VIBRATION MOUNT 4 EA
27 052-0072 OIL COOLER 1 EA
28 052-0084 PROPELLER 1 EA
29 052-0708 ELECTRIC MOTOR 1 EA
30 052-1188 FAN GUARD 1 EA
31 07002-8656 SUPPORT PLATE 1 EA
32 07002-8658 MOTOR HOLDER 1 EA
33 07002-8766 CLEVIS YOKE 1 EA
34 07002-8773 SPACER 1 EA
35 07002-9588 FAN HOUSING 1 EA
36 077-0045 PUMP 1 EA
37 125-0073 RETAINING RING 1 EA
38 590-0138 KEY 1 EA
39 590-2896 WASHER 8 EA
40 590-2922 BRACKET SPACER 4 EA
07002-9615 (02) POWER UNIT ROTOBEC 1-17

MOUNTING




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-8946 (01) ENGINE OR ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPARTMENT ASSY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 008-0216 BOLT, 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 11 EA

2 008-0239 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 1"Ig. Gr.8 ZINC 2 EA

3 008-0247 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 4 1/2" Gr.8 2 EA

4 008-4804 BOLT, 1/4-20 UNC x 1/2"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 2 EA

5 010-4433 NYLON LOCK NUT, 1/2-13 UNC Gr.8 ZINC 2 EA

6 012-0350 FLAT WASHER, 1/4" USS ZINC 2 EA

7 012-0353 FLAT WASHER, 7/16"dia 1 EA

8 013-0366 LOCK WASHER, 1/2"dia. ZINC 2 EA

9 015-4431 COTTER PIN, 1/8"dia. x 1"lg 1 EA

10 020-0039 SELF DRILLING SCREW 12 EA

11 052-0420 PADDLE LOCK 3 EA

12 052-0575 STRIKING PLATE 1 EA

13 07003-3775 HOOD 1 EA
07002-8946 (01) ENGINE OR ROTOBEC 1-18

ELECTRIC MOTOR

COMPARTMENT ASSY




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

14 590-0082 DOOR HOOK 1 EA
15 790-0167 REAR DOOR 1 EA
16 790-0168 LEFT FRONT DOOR 1 EA
17 790-0169 RIGHT FRONT DOOR 1 EA
18 790-0194 PIVOTING HOOD 1 EA
A 051-0072 FINISHING TRIM X FT
051-0045 TRIM SEAL X EA
C 021-0011 HOSE 5/16 " FUEL X FT

07002-8946 (01) ENGINE OR ROTOBEC 1-18

ELECTRIC MOTOR

COMPARTMENT ASSY




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-8405 (01) TANK ASSY

1-19

ROTOBEC

07002-8405 (01) TANK ASSY



Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 008-0241 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 1 1/2"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 2 EA
2 008-0242 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 2"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 2 EA
3 013-0366 LOCK WASHER, 1/2"dia. ZINC 4 EA
4 018-5811 CLAMP 4 EA
5 025-7298 HYDRAULIC FITTING 2 EA
6 025-7412 FLANGE 2 EA
7 030-7940 HYDRAULIC FITTING 2 EA
8 046-2058 ELBOW 2 EA
9 046-7600 BALL VALVE 2 EA
10 790-2976 CLAMP 1 EA
11 790-2977 CLAMP 1 EA
12 I];I](S)RPARTNUM HOSE (SEE FACTORY) X EA

ROTOBEC




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9707 (01) HYDRAULIC TANK

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 008-0303 BOLT, 5/8-18 UNC x 5/8"lg. Gr.8 17 EA

2 009-0328 NUT, 1/4-20 UNC Gr. 8 8 EA

3 010-0340 NYLON LOCK NUT, 3/8-16 UNC x 7/16"1g. ZINC 4 EA

4 026-3017 PLUG, 1" NPT 2 EA

5 026-3491 MALE PLUG, 1/2 NPT 1 EA

6 030-4137 ORB PLUG 8 2 EA

7 046-2012 HYDRAULIC FITTING 2 EA

8 046-2035 FEMALE CAP 1 EA

9 066-0077 FLUID LEVEL INDICATOR AND THERMOMETER 1 EA

10 066-2438 MOUNTING PLUG 1 EA

11 066-3101 BREATHER 1 EA

12 066-3167 STRAINER 2 EA

13 066-6056 HYDRAULIC FILTER 1 EA
07002-9707 (01) HYDRAULIC ROTOBEC 1-20

TANK




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
14 066-9592 MAGNET EA
15 07002-8430 TANK EA
16 522-0265 TANK SPLITTER EA
17 722-1462 COVER EA
18 066-6050 FILTER ELEMENT EA
Comments for Page: 07002-9707 (01) HYDRAULIC TANK
(fr) (#13 066-6056) Filtre de 1'élément #18
(en) (#13 066-6056) Element filter #18
07002-9707 (01) HYDRAULIC ROTOBEC 1-20

TANK




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9312 SWING MOTOR RELIEF VALVES

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 067-4316 CHECK VALVE EA
2 07002-9316 RELIEF CARTRIDGE VALVE ASS'Y EA
3 536-9390 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD EA
4 067-0027 SEAL KIT EA
Comments for Page: 07002-9312 SWING MOTOR RELIEF VALVES
[fr] (#2 07002-9316) Utiliser une clé dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en 1b-pi.
[en] (#2 07002-9316) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-1b.
[fr] (#2 07002-9316) Ensemble de joints d'étanchéité #4
[en] (#2 07002-9316) Seal kit #4
07002-9312 SWING MOTOR ROTOBEC 1-21

RELIEF VALVES




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-7133 (01) PILOT MANIFOLD

_P.P ACP ACR
T |
Reliay, |
| 1
Lo ] |

D R

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 030-7726 MALE PLUG, 4 ORB EA
2 07001-3663 RELIEF CARTRIDGE VALVE ASS'Y EA
3 07002-0651 AIR CONDITIONNER MANIFOLD EA
4 07002-7134 RELIEF CARTRIDGE VALVE ASS'Y EA
5 07002-7135 RELIEF CARTRIDGE VALVE ASS'Y EA
6 067-0027 SEAL KIT EA
7 067-7350 SEAL KIT EA
Comments for Page: 07002-7133 (01) PILOT MANIFOLD
[fr] (#1 030-7726) Utilisé du "Loctite" LT= Loctite
[en] (#1 030-7726) Use "Loctite" LT= Loctite
[fr] (#6 067-0027) Ensemble de joints d'étanchéité pour l'item #2
[en] (#6 067-0027) Seal kit for item #2
[fr] (#7 067-7350) Ensemble de joints d'étanchéité pour l'items 4, 5
[en] (#7 067-7350) Seal kit for items 4, 5
07002-7133 (01) PILOT MANIFOLD ROTOBEC 1-22




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-6348 (01) SOLENOID ACTIVATED VALVE

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 008-0005 BOLT, 5/16-18 UNC x 1/2"lg. Gr. 8 2 EA
2 026-0031 PLASTIC PLUG 2 EA
3 030-4975 MALE CONNECTOR, MIJIC 6 x 4 ORB 2 EA
4 030-7726 MALE PLUG, 4 ORB 3 EA
5 052-7735 SOLENOID CARTRIDGE VALVE 1 EA
6 067-0253 COIL, 12VDC 1 EA
7 108-6872 CONNECTOR 1 EA
8 528-1261 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD 1 EA
9 052-8722 CARTRIDGE SEAL KIT 1 EA

Comments for Page: 07002-6348 (01) SOLENOID ACTIVATED VALVE

(fr) (#5 052-7735) Utiliser une clé¢ dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en Ib-pi.
(en) (#5 052-7735) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-1b.

(fr) (#9 052-8722) Pour l'item 5

(en) (#9 052-8722) For item 5

07002-6348 (01) SOLENOID ROTOBEC 1-23
ACTIVATED VALVE



1220-0129 LOADER 790-0123 (03) STICK AND MAIN BOOM SAFETY VALVE ASSY

—--

L —— — -

S

JE————
— o —

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 008-0214 BOLT 5/16"-18UNCx4"1g EA
2 07000-4407 RELIEF CARTRIDGE VALVE ASS'Y CRT-RDFA-CCN 3800 EA
PSI

3 590-0105 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD EA

4 067-0072 RELIEF VALVE SEAL KIT EA
Comments for Page: 790-0123 (03) STICK AND MAIN BOOM SAFETY VALVE ASSY
[fr] (#2 07000-4407) Ensemble de joints d'étanchéité #4
[en] (#2 07000-4407) Seal kit #4
[fr] (#2 07000-4407) Utiliser une clé dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en 1b-pi.
[en] (#2 07000-4407) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-1b.

790-0123 (03) STICK AND MAIN ROTOBEC 1-24

BOOM SAFETY VALVE ASSY




1220-0129 LOADER 790-3026 (03) THERMAL VALVE ASSY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 029-6597 M/F STRAIGHT PIVOT ADAPTOR, 16 ORB x FJIC 16 EA

2 026-4942 PLUG 1 1/4 NPT EA

3 008-0216 BOLT, 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4"lg. Gr.8 ZINC EA

4 052-9328 THERMOSTATIC VALVE EA

5 030-1419 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 16 x 16 ORB EA

6 590-3028 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD EA
790-3026 (03) THERMAL VALVE ROTOBEC 1-25

ASSY




1220-0129 LOADER 790-2861 SWIVEL JOINT ASSY

Item Part No. Name

Qty Uom
1 NOPARTNUM | HEAD FRAME X EA
BER
2 008-4804 BOLT, 1/4-20 UNC x 1/2"1g. Gr.8 ZINC 3 EA
3 008-0199 BOLT, 1/4-20 UNC x 1"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 4 EA
790-2861 SWIVEL JOINT ASSY ROTOBEC

1-26




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

4 013-0362 LOCK WASHER, 1/4"dia 7 EA
5 052-0651 ELECTRICAL SWIVEL SEAL 1 EA
6 590-2929 HYDRAULIC SWIVEL LOCK 1 EA
7 790-2930 HYDRAULIC SWIVEL HOLDER 1 EA
8 008-0243 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 2 1/2"lg. Gr.8 1 EA
9 712-0416 CLAMP 1 EA
10 NOPARTNUM | null X EA
BER
11 009-0332 NUT, 1/2-13 UNC 5 EA
12 008-0244 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 3"Ig. Gr.8 ZINC 4 EA

790-2861 SWIVEL JOINT ASSY ROTOBEC 1-26




1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9709 (01) HEAD ELECTRICITY

VOIR DESSIN GRAND FORMAT

SEE LARGE SIZE DRAWING

07002-9709 (01) HEAD ROTOBEC 1-27
ELECTRICITY



Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

052-7952 CABLE GLAND NUT 2 EA
052-8100 FUSE 1 EA
052-8101 FUSE 15A 1 EA
052-9379 HORN 1 EA
052-9487 CABLE GLAND 2 EA
07002-9114 ELECTRICAL CABLE 1 EA
07002-9115 ELECTRICAL CABLE 1 EA

ROTOBEC 1-27




1220-0129 LOADER 07003-0190 SHUTTER RELEASE ASSY

LIMIT=ED ROTAT TON

SEE NOTE | lH %\ I !' )} g
A | \FB |
A N i " i L !
# | | - ,
N I 1 1 [}
b 13
| .
A H H " u (.
. | N
A | v
i - lL N T “ |\J - \
) | ‘ b
N \iJI\ 1 | o J == SEE NOTE 1

N el LA
\ -

- [
ot} "__)// -

NOTE 1:

POSITIONS: TO BE DETERMINED
ON THE FIELD WHERE ROTATION
LIMITS ARE REQUIRED

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 008-0240 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 1 1/4"1g. Gr.8 6 EA
2 013-0366 LOCK WASHER, 1/2"dia. ZINC 6 EA
3 605-0002 SPACER 6 EA
4 805-4033 SHUTTER RELEASE 2 EA

Comments for Page: 07003-0190 SHUTTER RELEASE ASSY

[fr] (#1 008-0240),(#3 605-0002) Utiliser une clé¢ dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en Ib-pi.
[en] (#1 008-0240),(#3 605-0002) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-1b.

07003-0190 SHUTTER RELEASE ROTOBEC 1-28
ASSY



1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9899 LADDER

1-29

ROTOBEC

07002-9899 LADDER



1220-0129 LOADER 07002-9713 (03) DECALS KIT

6

o
D)
23
Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 146-0156 PU-40 FAN DANGER, LABEL 1 EA
2 146-0157 DANGER, LABEL 2 EA
3 146-0302 MARKETING LABEL 2 EA
4 146-0419 OIL LEVEL MIN-MAX, LABEL 1 EA
5 146-0422 FUNCTIONS PICTOGRAM LABEL 1 EA
6 146-0738 GREASE ON LEFT, LABEL 2 EA
7 146-0750 HYDRAULIC OIL, LABEL 1 EA
8 146-0937 WHITE STRIP DECAL 1 EA
9 146-0960 WARNING FALLING HAZARD ,LABEL 1 EA
10 146-0968 EXCESSIVE HYDRAULIC PRESSURE, LABEL 1 EA
07002-9713 (03) DECALS KIT ROTOBEC 1-30




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

11 146-0973 FALLING BOOM, LABEL 1 EA

12 146-1049 WARNING STAY CLEAR, LABEL 2 EA

13 146-1210 OPTIMAX-BOOM LABEL 2 EA

14 146-1218 DIRECTION OF ROTATION, LABEL 1 EA

15 146-1220 DECAL PUMP OIL SUPPLY 1 EA

16 146-1222 FUSE BOX, LABEL 1 EA

17 146-1223 DAMAGED MACHINE, LABEL 1 EA

18 146-1224 GREASE GEARS, LABEL 1 EA

19 146-1225 NO PASSENGERS, LABEL 1 EA

20 146-1226 HIGH PRESSURE HYDRAULIC OIL, LABEL 1 EA

21 146-1227 WELDING HAZARD, LABEL 1 EA

22 146-1228 WARNING LOOSE BOLTS, LABEL 1 EA

23 146-1234 RIGHT ROTOBEC LYNX LABEL 1 EA

24 146-1235 DECAL LYNX ROTOBEC LEFT 1 EA

25 146-1236 DECAL ROTOBEC-OPTIMAX 2 EA
07002-9713 (03) DECALS KIT ROTOBEC 1-30




07002-9205 FRAME ASSEMBLY OF HEAD 07002-9205 (02) LOADER HEAD FRAME ASS'Y

1.32-1

ROTOBEC

07002-9205 (02) LOADER HEAD

FRAME ASS'Y



Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 008-0210 BOLT, 5/16-18 UNC x 2"lg. Gr.8 4 EA

2 008-0216 BOLT, 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 8 EA

3 008-0233 BOLT, 7/16-14 UNC x 2"lg. Gr.8 1 EA

4 008-0234 BOLT, 7/16"-14 UNC x 2 1/2"1g. Gr. 8 ZINC 3 EA

5 008-0240 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 1 1/4"lg. Gr.8 10 EA

6 008-0241 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 1 1/2"1g. Gr.8 ZINC 4 EA

7 008-4527 BOLT, 1/2-3 UNC x 1 3/4"lg. Gr.8 16 EA

8 008-6133 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 3/4"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 2 EA

9 009-0332 NUT, 1/2-13 UNC 32 EA

10 009-0337 HEX NUT, 1-8 UNC Gr.8 ZINC 4 EA

11 010-0339 NYLON LOCK NUT, 5/16-18 UNC ZINC 9 EA

12 010-0340 NYLON LOCK NUT, 3/8-16 UNC x 7/16"lg. ZINC 6 EA
07002-9205 (02) LOADER HEAD ROTOBEC 1.32-1

FRAME ASS'Y




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
13 012-0027 RUBBER WASHER, 3/8 x 1 x 19/32"1g. 6 EA
14 012-0354 WASHER, 1/2" USS ZINC 16 EA
15 013-0365 LOCK WASHER, 7/16"dia. 4 EA
16 013-0366 LOCK WASHER, 1/2"dia. ZINC 32 EA
17 016-0001 THREADED ROD, 5/16-18 UNC x 2 1/2"1g. Gr.8 ZINC 1 EA
18 017-0207 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW, 3/8-16 UNCx 1 1/2"lg. Gr.8 SS | 6 EA
19 018-0017 BUSHING 5 EA
20 018-0020 RUBBER BUSHING 3 EA
21 018-0027 TUBING CLAMP 4 EA
22 018-9679 TUBING CLAMP 1 EA
23 018-9680 TUBING CLAMP 2 EA
24 018-9681 RUBBER BUSHING 7 EA
25 018-9682 RUBBER BUSHING 2 EA
26 07002-8812 ASS'Y COVER 1 EA
27 07002-8938 COVER 1 EA
28 07002-9241 HOLDER ASS'Y 1 EA
29 07002-9248 HANDRAIL 1 EA
30 07002-9925 LEFT HANDRAIL 1 EA
31 07003-0481 HOOK SUPPORT 4 EA
32 07003-3421 ACCUMULATOR BRACKET 1 EA
33 07005-3080 LOGO ROTOBEC 1 EA
34 531-4877 SPACER 5 EA
35 590-2886 TUBING CLAMP 1 EA
36 590-2887 TUBING CLAMP 1 EA
37 590-2888 TUBING CLAMP 1 EA
38 590-2889 TUBING CLAMP 1 EA
39 607-0047 STUD 4 EA
40 743-0005 HYDRAULIC ACCUMULATOR 1 EA

07002-9205 (02) LOADER HEAD ROTOBEC 1.32-1

FRAME ASS'Y




07002-9205 FRAME ASSEMBLY OF HEAD 743-0005 (03) HYDRAULIC ACCUMULATOR

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 008-0242 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 2"Ig. Gr.8 ZINC 16 EA
2 009-0337 HEX NUT, 1-8 UNC Gr.8 ZINC 16 EA
3 052-0138 LOCK WASHER, 1/2"dia 16 EA
4 052-4522 SPRING 1 EA
5 104-0003 SEAL KIT 1 EA
6 543-1379 THREADED ROD, 1-8 UNC x 34"lg. 4 EA
7 543-8809 FRONT RETAINER 1 EA
8 543-8810 BACK PLATE 1 EA
9 743-2405 PISTON 1 EA
10 743-2406 TUBING 1 EA

Comments for Page: 743-0005 (03) HYDRAULIC ACCUMULATOR

(fr) (#1 008-0242) Utiliser une clé dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en Ib-pi.
(en) (#1 008-0242) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-1b.
(fr) (#1 008-0242) Utiliser une clé¢ dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en Ib-pi.

743-0005 (03) HYDRAULIC ROTOBEC 1.32-2
ACCUMULATOR



(en) (#1 008-0242) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-1b.

743-0005 (03) HYDRAULIC ROTOBEC 1.32-2
ACCUMULATOR



Uom

Qty

Name

EA

EA

1.33-1

ROTOBEC

V& \\ ;A
\\ \\ \\

\\\ \\

LEFT CONTROL JOYSTICK
RIGHT CONTROL JOYSTICK

07002-8882 JOYSTICK ASSY 07002-8882 JOYSTICK ASSY

Part No.

Item

07002-8881

108-0742

07002-8882 JOYSTICK ASSY



07002-8882 JOYSTICK ASSY 07002-8881 LEFT CONTROL JOYSTICK

Note: Espaceur est installé sur port #2
Note: Shim is installed in port #2

07002-8881 LEFT CONTROL ROTOBEC 1.33-2
JOYSTICK



Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

108-0226 HOUSING 1 EA
052-0753 SPRING 4 EA
108-0225 SPOOL KIT 1 EA
108-0224 SPOOL KIT 3 EA
051-0153 RUBBER BOOT 1 EA
108-0223 HANDLE 1 EA
067-0433 SEAL KIT 1 EA
07002-8880 SPACER 1 EA

ROTOBEC 1.33-2




07002-8882 JOYSTICK ASSY 108-0742 RIGHT CONTROL JOYSTICK

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 108-0226 HOUSING 1 EA
2 052-0753 SPRING 4 EA
3 108-0224 SPOOL KIT 4 EA
4 051-0153 RUBBER BOOT 1 EA
5 108-0223 HANDLE 1 EA
6 067-0433 SEAL KIT 1 EA
108-0742 RIGHT CONTROL ROTOBEC 1.33-3

JOYSTICK




07002-7011 SWING MOTOR 07002-7011 (03) SWING MOTOR

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 008-0240 BOLT, 1/2-13 UNC x 1 1/4"lg. Gr.8 4 EA

2 008-0260 BOLT, 5/8-11 UNC x 1 3/4"lg. Gr.8 ZINC 28 EA

3 026-1002 REDUCER, M/F 1/2 NPT x 3/8 NPT 2 EA

4 030-8877 HEX SOCKET PLUG 10 ORB 2 EA

5 030-8957 MALE ORB PLUG 4 EA

6 041-5086 O-RING 2 EA
07002-7011 (03) SWING MOTOR ROTOBEC 1.34-1




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
7 066-5665 BREATHER 2 EA
8 07000-9651 FLAT WASHER 4 EA
9 07002-7317 GEARBOX REDUCER 2 EA
10 112-0116 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 2 EA

Comments for Page: 07002-7011 (03) SWING MOTOR

[fr] (#1 008-0240),(#2 008-0260) Utiliser une clé dynamométrique. Tous les couples de serrage sont en lb-pi. et lubrifiés.

LT= Loctite

[en] (#1 008-0240),(#2 008-0260) Use a torque wrench. Lubricated torque values in ft-lb. LT= Loctite

07002-7011 (03) SWING MOTOR

ROTOBEC

1.34-1




07002-7011 SWING MOTOR 07002-7317 (01) GEARBOX REDUCER

OO ®®

1
N A
1 f"'-"""—\
~
[I1] -
& T
' e ey
1 | -
,ﬁ—-——"l——-—*—’iﬁz-—]} | =
/I 'i\ )
Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 07002-7321 OUTPUT SHAFT 1 EA

2 110-0004 GEARBOX SHAFT SEAL 1 EA

3 110-0005 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING (CONE) 1 EA

4 110-0006 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING (CUP) 1 EA

5 110-0007 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING (CONE) 1 EA

6 110-0008 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING (CUP) 1 EA

7 110-0009 THRUST WASHER 1 EA

8 110-0010 EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER 1 EA

9 110-0011 NUT 1 EA
07002-7317 (01) GEARBOX ROTOBEC 1.34-2

REDUCER




07002-7011 SWING MOTOR 112-0116 HYDRAULIC MOTOR

- & ’ ’ o~ ~
e 7 .
g P - M-
4 A -~ \ — o ~
\x\\ 7/ /,/ i\/(\\/'
e -~ \J}
- “~ /// \j,)
~ .
B ~
- - NN -
e - - R
7 - L
~ - - - ‘ -
(’)LTE?TL;;JETTI?EE ET DONNEE EN Lb-Pi
Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 112-0123 RETAINING RING EA
2 112-0124 THRUST WASHER EA
3 112-0125 WIPER SEAL EA
4 112-0122 RETAINING RING EA
5 112-0074 BEARING EA
6 112-0117 SPLINED SHAFT EA
7 112-0120 SPRING PIN EA
8 112-0119 SEAL EA
9 112-0118 NEEDLE BEARING EA
10 112-0154 VALVE PLATE EA
11 112-0168 HOLDING PLATE EA
12 112-0169 MOTOR HOUSING EA
112-0116 HYDRAULIC MOTOR ROTOBEC 1.34-3




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
13 112-0178 SEAL KIT EA
112-0116 HYDRAULIC MOTOR ROTOBEC 1.34-3




07002-9042 MAIN CONTROL 07002-9042 (02) CONTROL MOUNTING

1/_® —=
Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 008-0226 BOLT, 3/8-16 UN C x 5"lg. Gr. 8 4 EA
2 010-0340 NYLON LOCK NUT, 3/8-16 UNC x 7/16"lg. ZINC 4 EA
3 051-0052 ANTI-VIBRATION MOUNT 4 EA
07002-9042 (02) CONTROL ROTOBEC 1.35-1

MOUNTING




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
4 051-9336 FLAT WASHER, 7/16 x 1 1/2" EA
5 130-0308 MAIN CONTROL EA
Comments for Page: 07002-9042 (02) CONTROL MOUNTING
[fr] (#2 010-0340) Utilisé du "Loctite" LT= Loctite
[en] (#2 010-0340) Use "Loctite" LT= Loctite
07002-9042 (02) CONTROL ROTOBEC 1.35-1

MOUNTING




130-0308 MAIN CONTROL 130-0308 MAIN CONTROL

u 1)

®» © O

i
Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 071-0014 INLET SECTION 2 EA

2 071-0015 STICK BOOM 1 EA

3 071-0016 HEEL 1 EA

4 071-0017 ROTATOR 1 EA

5 068-2544 OUTLET SECTION 1 EA
130-0308 MAIN CONTROL ROTOBEC 1.35.2-1




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
6 071-0018 MAIN BOOM EA
7 071-0021 ROTATION SECTION EA
8 071-0019 HYDRO CONTROL BOLT EA
9 067-2514 CONTROL SEAL KIT EA
130-0308 MAIN CONTROL ROTOBEC 1.35.2-1




130-0308 MAIN CONTROL 071-0014 INLEL SECTION

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 067-4437 MAIN RELIEF 1 EA
2 071-0009 PLUG 1 EA
3 071-0008 PLUG 1 EA
4 067-0434 SEAL KIT 1 EA
071-0014 INLEL SECTION ROTOBEC 1.35.2-2




130-0308 MAIN CONTROL 071-0015 STICK BOOM

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 071-0013 END PLUG 2 EA
2 067-4439 ANTI-CAVITATION VALVE 2 EA
3 067-4438 ONE WAY VALVE 1 EA
4 067-0435 SEAL KIT 1 EA
071-0015 STICK BOOM ROTOBEC 1.35.2-3




130-0308 MAIN CONTROL 071-0016 HEEL SECTION

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 071-0013 END PLUG 2 EA
2 071-0010 ANTI-CAVITATION VALVE 2 EA
3 067-4438 ONE WAY VALVE 1 EA
4 067-0436 SEAL KIT 1 EA

071-0016 HEEL SECTION ROTOBEC 1.35.2-4



130-0308 MAIN CONTROL 071-0017 ROTATOR SECTION

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 071-0013 END PLUG 2 EA
2 071-0011 ANTI-CAVITATION VALVE 2 EA
3 067-4438 ONE WAY VALVE 1 EA
4 067-0436 SEAL KIT 1 EA

071-0017 ROTATOR SECTION ROTOBEC 1.356.2-5



130-0308 MAIN CONTROL 071-0018 MAIN BOOM

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 071-0013 END PLUG EA
2 067-4439 ANTI-CAVITATION VALVE EA
3 067-4438 ONE WAY VALVE EA
4 071-0012 ANTI-CAVITATION VALVE EA
5 067-0437 SEAL KIT EA

071-0018 MAIN BOOM

ROTOBEC

1.35.2-6




130-0308 MAIN CONTROL 071-0021 ROTATOR SECTION

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 071-0013 END PLUG EA
2 071-0020 PLUG EA
3 067-4438 ONE WAY VALVE EA
4 067-0438 SECTION SEAL KIT EA
071-0021 ROTATOR SECTION ROTOBEC 1.35.2-7




130-9621 SWING HYDRAULIC CONTROL 130-9621 (06) SWING HYDRAULIC CONTROL

NO DRAWING
AVAILABLE
FOR THIS BOM

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 130-0200 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, INLET SECTION 1 EA
2 130-0138 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, SWING SECTION 1 EA
3 130-0139 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, OUTLET SECTION 1 EA
4 07009-8776 SEAL KIT 1 EA
130-9621 (06) SWING HYDRAULIC ROTOBEC 1.36-1

CONTROL



130-9621 SWING HYDRAULIC CONTROL 130-0200 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, INLET SECTION

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
0 130-0143 COMPENSATOR KIT EA
2 07000-5669 VALVE, MAIN RELIEF EA
3 NOPARTNUM | SPRING EA
BER
4 NOPARTNUM | PLUG EA
BER
5 NOPARTNUM | COMPENSATOR EA
BER
6 NOPARTNUM | RETAINING PLATE EA
BER
Comments for Page: 130-0200 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, INLET SECTION
[fr] (#0 130-0143),(#2 07000-5669) Items 3,4,5,6 inclus
[en] (#0 130-0143),(#2 07000-5669) Items 3.4,5,6 included
130-0200 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, ROTOBEC 1.36-2

INLET SECTION




130-9621 SWING HYDRAULIC CONTROL 130-0139 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, OUTLET SECTION

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
2 041-1654 O-RING 3 EA
3 041-1658 O-RING 1 EA
130-0139 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, ROTOBEC 1.36-3

OUTLET SECTION




130-0138 HYD. CONTROL, SWING SECTION 130-0138 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, SWING
SECTION

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
0 130-0338 SEAL KIT 1 EA
0 130-8588 SEAL KIT 1 EA
1 130-0197 SECTION BODY 1 EA
2 130-8442 CHECK VALVE 2 EA
3 130-0160 SPOOL 1 EA
4 130-8580 RETAINING PLATE 1 EA
5 130-0144 SPOOL POSITIONER 1 EA

Comments for Page: 130-0138 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, SWING SECTION

[fr] (#0 130-0338) Pour item 1
[en] (#0 130-0338) For item 1
[fr] (#0 130-8588) Pour item 2
[en] (#0 130-8588) For item 2

130-0138 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, ROTOBEC 1.36.4-1
SWING SECTION



130-0138 HYD. CONTROL, SWING SECTION 130-8442 CHECK VALVE

:'J-‘- emen Bt "‘

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 041-6919 O-RING 1 EA
2 041-9861 O-RING 1 EA
3 044-1834 BACKUP RING 1 EA
4 130-8588 SEAL KIT 1 EA

Comments for Page: 130-8442 CHECK VALVE

[fr] (#1 041-6919),(#2 041-9861),(#3 044-1834) Les pieces comprises dans l'ensemble des joints d'étanchéité ne sont pas
vendues séparément
[en] (#1 041-6919),(#2 041-9861),(#3 044-1834) Parts included in the seals kit are not sold separately

130-8442 CHECK VALVE ROTOBEC 1.36.4-2



07002-9723 RELIEF VALVE ASSY 07002-9723 RELIEF VALVE ASSY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 008-0204 BOLT 1/4" - 20 UNC X 3"Ig 2 EA
2 108-7124 SOLENOID VALVES 14C51S F12 T6 2 EA

07002-9723 RELIEF VALVE ASSY ROTOBEC 1.37-1




07002-9723 RELIEF VALVE ASSY 108-7124 SOLENOID VALVES

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
0 108-7356 SEAL KIT 1 EA
0 108-7410 SOLENOID CARTRIDGE VALVE 1 EA
1 108-7303 COIL 12 VDC 1 EA
2 108-7410 SOLENOID CARTRIDGE VALVE 1 EA
3 108-7724 MANIFOLD 1 EA

Comments for Page: 108-7124 SOLENOID VALVES

[fr] (#2 108-7410) Joints d'étanchéité inclus
[en] (#2 108-7410) Seals included

108-7124 SOLENOID VALVES ROTOBEC 1.37-2



07002-9562 LOADER HEAD HYDRAULIC 07002-9562 LOADER HEAD HYDRAULIC

VOIR DESSIN GRAND FORMAT

SEE LARGE SIZE DRAWING

07002-9562 LOADER HEAD ROTOBEC 1.38-1
HYDRAULIC



Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 030-1340 T MALE ADAPTOR JIC MJIC12 X MJIC12 X MJIC12 3 EA
2 030-1341 "T" MALE JIC MJIC 10 X MJIC 10 X MJIC 10 1 EA
3 030-1404 SWIVEL 90° ADAPTOR, FJIC 12 x MJIC 12 1 EA
4 030-1409 HYDRAULIC FITTING 4 EA
5 030-1411 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 6 x 8 ORB 4 EA
6 030-1412 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 8 x 8 ORB 7 EA
7 030-1413 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 10 x 10 ORB 3 EA
8 030-1415 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 12 x 12 ORB 6 EA
9 030-1416 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 12 x 16 ORB 6 EA
10 030-1419 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 16 x 16 ORB 5 EA
11 030-1420 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 20 x 16 ORB 2 EA
12 030-1423 90° ADJUSTABLE ADAPTOR, MJIC 6 x 6 ORB 1 EA
13 030-1425 90° ADJUSTABLE ADAPTOR, MJIC 6 x 8 ORB 2 EA
14 030-1444 ORB PLUG 12 ORB 1 EA
15 030-3217 90° S SWIVEL TUBE ADAPTOR, FJIC 12 x MJIC 12 7 EA
16 030-3218 90° S SWIVEL TUBE ADAPTOR, FJIC 16 x MJIC 16 3 EA
17 030-3617 45° SWIVEL ADAPTOR, FJIC 12 x MJIC 12 2 EA
18 030-3618 45° SWIVEL ADAPTOR, FJIC 16 x MJIC 16 2 EA
19 030-4032 90° S SWIVEL TUBE ADAPTOR, FJIC 10 x MJIC 10 3 EA
20 030-4078 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 10 x 8 ORB 2 EA
21 030-4136 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 10 x 16 ORB 6 EA
22 030-4313 SWIVEL "T" RUN ADAPTOR, FJIC 12 x MJIC 12 x MJIC 12 2 EA
23 030-4329 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 8 x 12 ORB 4 EA
24 030-4541 90° S SWIVEL TUBE ADAPTOR, FJIC 8 x MJIC 8 5 EA
25 030-4975 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 6 x 4 ORB 1 EA
26 030-4982 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 12 x 8 ORB 1 EA
27 030-4983 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 16 x 20 ORB 2 EA
28 030-4996 90° S SWIVEL TUBE ADAPTOR, FJIC 6 x MJIC 6 2 EA
29 030-5039 SWIVEL "T" RUN ADAPTOR, FJIC 6 X MJIC 6 x MJIC 6 1 EA
30 030-5042 SWIVEL "T" OUTLET ADAPTOR, FJIC6 x MJIC6 x MJIC6 | 1 EA
31 030-5065 JIC RED.20JIC FEM x 16JIC MALE 1 EA
32 030-5067 45° SWIVEL ADAPTOR, FJIC 6 x MJIC 6 1 EA
33 030-5716 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 12 x 10 ORB 2 EA
ROTOBEC 1.38-1




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
34 030-5721 HYDRAULIC FITTING EA
35 030-7509 HYDRAULIC FITTING EA
36 030-7702 HYDRAULIC FITTING EA
37 030-7821 HYDRAULIC FITTING EA
38 030-7824 HYDRAULIC ADAPTOR EA
39 030-9027 HYDRAULIC FITTING EA
40 067-8969 CHECK VALVE EA
41 07002-9083 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
42 07002-9092 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
43 07002-9100 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
44 07002-9101 HYDRAULIC HOSE EA
45 07002-9567 HYDRAULIC PILOT CIRCUIT EA
46 07002-9627 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
47 07002-9629 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
48 07002-9630 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
49 07002-9633 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
50 07002-9635 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
51 07002-9637 HYDRAULIC HOSE EA
52 07002-9638 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
53 07002-9639 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
54 07002-9640 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
55 07002-9641 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
56 07002-9642 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
57 07002-9643 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
58 07002-9645 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
59 07002-9647 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
60 07002-9649 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
61 07002-9652 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
62 732-7657 ADAPTOR EA
63 790-0030 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
64 790-0037 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA
65 790-0162 HYDRAULIC HOSE EA
66 790-0187 HYDRAULIC TUBING EA

ROTOBEC 1.38-1




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
67 NOPARTNUM | HOSE (SEE FACTORY) EA
BER
ROTOBEC 1.38-1




07002-9562 LOADER HEAD HYDRAULIC 07002-9567 HYDRAULIC PILOT CIRCUIT

VAl

CONTROLE PRINCIPAL-
MAIN CONTROL

WTﬂ; PO) O~JHol
& Pac,
[OF
H @\( cekly o
® 3| 4 P
RN O, TP
%§§m~ @53%-( i
o T o o] VA
04 X @_/,c‘c N )
© \@@ RRC)
Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 030-1377 BH STRAIGHT ADAPTOR, MIJIC 8 x MJIC 8 2 EA
2 030-1378 BH STRAIGHT ADAPTOR, MJIC 6 x MJIC 6 8 EA
3 030-1409 HYDRAULIC FITTING 30 EA
4 030-1411 MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 6 x 8 ORB 1 EA
5 030-4541 90° S SWIVEL TUBE ADAPTOR, FJIC 8 x MJIC 8 2 EA
6 030-4976 ORB MALE CONNECTOR, MJIC 6 x 10 2 EA
7 030-4996 90° S SWIVEL TUBE ADAPTOR, FJIC 6 x MJIC 6 9 EA

07002-9567 HYDRAULIC PILOT
CIRCUIT

ROTOBEC

1.38-2




Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

8 030-5003 "T" ADAPTOR MIJIC 6 X MJIC 6 X MJIC 6 1 EA

9 030-5040 SWIVEL "T" RUN ADAPTOR, FJIC 8 x MJIC 8 x MJIC 8 2 EA

10 030-5056 TUBE REDUCER FJIC 8 X MJIC 4 2 EA

11 031-9657 PRESSURE TEST COUPLING 2 EA

12 099-0083 HOSE#6 2 WIRES 5000 PSI ST 8FJIC X 6FJIC 45° 49"1g 2 EA

13 099-0142 HOSE#6 2 WIRES 5000 PSI ST 8FJIC X 8FJIC 27"lg 1 EA

14 099-0232 HOSE#4 2 WIRES 5000 PSI 6FJIC X 6FJIC 90° 53"1g 1 EA

15 099-0453 HOSE#6 2 WIRES 5000 PSI ST 8FJIC X 6FJIC 45° 51"1Ig 1 EA

16 099-0695 HOSE#4 2 WIRES 5000 PSI 6FJIC X 6FJIC 45° 48"1g 4 EA

17 099-0700 HOSE#6 2 WIRES 5000 PSI ST 8FJIC X 6FJIC 45° 50"Ig 1 EA

18 099-0972 HOSE#4 2 WIRES 5000 PSI 6FJIC X 6FJIC 90° 29"1g 1 EA

19 576-1041 HYDRAULIC FITTING 3 EA

20 576-1042 HYDRAULIC FITTING 1 EA

21 NOPARTNUM | HOSE (SEE FACTORY) X EA

BER

07002-9567 HYDRAULIC PILOT ROTOBEC 1.38-2

CIRCUIT




Appendix A:Pages Index 071-0021 ROTATOR SECTION ................... 1.35.2-7
054-0009 ROTOCAB ................... 1.11-1 ~ 108-0742 RIGHT CONTROL JOYSTICK ............. 1.33-3
07002-1268 (05) OPERATOR SEAT ASS'Y .. 1-15  108-7124 SOLENOID VALVES ... .. ................ 1.37-2
07002-4688 (01) AIR CONDITIONER 112-0116 HYDRAULIC MOTOR .................... 1.34-3
COMPRESSOR ASSY ................... 1-13 1220-0129 (04) LOADER ......... ... .. ... .. ... ...... 1-1
07002-6348 (01) SOLENOID ACTIVATED VALVE  123-5651 AIR CONDITIONER ....................... 1-12
....................................... 1-23  130-0138 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, SWING SECTION .1.36.4-
07002-7011 (03) SWING MOTOR . ....... 1.34-1 1
07002-7133 (01) PILOT MANIFOLD ....... 1-22 130-0139 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, OUTLET SECTION . 1.36-
07002-7317 (01) GEARBOX REDUCER ... 1.34-2 3
07002-8405 (01) TANK ASSY . ............ 1-19  130-0200 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, INLET SECTION .. 1.36-2
07002-8881 LEFT CONTROL JOYSTICK .. 1.33-2  130-0308 MAIN CONTROL ...................... 1.35.2-1
07002-8882 JOYSTICK ASSY ........... 1.33-1  130-8442 CHECK VALVE ... ... .. ... ........... 1.36.4-2
07002-8946 (01) ENGINE OR ELECTRIC MOTOR 130-9621 (06) SWING HYDRAULIC CONTROL ....... 1.36-1
COMPARTMENT ASSY ................. 1-18  701-0337 (06) STICK BOOM CYLINDER . .............. 1-5
07002-9026 CAB ASSY ................... 1-9  743-0005 (03) HYDRAULIC ACCUMULATOR ........ 1.32-2
07002-9042 (02) CONTROL MOUNTING .. 1.35-1  790-0123 (03) STICK AND MAIN BOOM SAFETY VALVE
07002-9058 (01) GUARDS ASSY .......... I1-10 ASSY o 1-24
07002-9187 (01) FREON CIRCUIT ......... 1-14  790-2861 SWIVEL JOINT ASSY . .................... 1-26
07002-9205 (02) LOADER HEAD FRAME ASS'Y . 790-3026 (03) THERMAL VALVE ASSY .............. 1-25
1.32-1 805-0001 (02) HEAD FRAME . ........................ 1-7
07002-9312 SWING MOTOR RELIEF VALVES 1-  805-0003 (02) ROTOR PEDAL ASSY ................. 1-16
21 809-3898 (03) PROTECTOR GUARD ASSY ............ 1-11
07002-9428 (02) MAIN BOOM CYLINDER ...1-4
07002-9518 (01) STICK BOOM ASSEMBLY . .1-3
07002-9520 (01) MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY .. 1-2
07002-9545 (02) TILT CYLINDER .......... 1-6
07002-9562 LOADER HEAD HYDRAULIC 1.38-1
07002-9567 HYDRAULIC PILOT CIRCUIT 1.38-2
07002-9615 (02) POWER UNIT MOUNTING 1-17
07002-9707 (01) HYDRAULIC TANK ...... 1-20
07002-9709 (01) HEAD ELECTRICITY . .... 1-27
07002-9713 (03) DECALSKIT ............ 1-30
07002-9723 RELIEF VALVE ASSY ....... 1.37-1
07002-9899 LADDER . ................... 1-29
07003-0188 (05) SLEWING RING ASS'Y .. ... 1-8
07003-0190 SHUTTER RELEASE ASSY .... 1-28
071-0014 INLEL SECTION ............ 1.35.2-2
071-0015 STICK BOOM . ............. 1.35.2-3
071-0016 HEEL SECTION ............. 1.35.2-4
071-0017 ROTATOR SECTION . ....... 1.35.2-5
071-0018 MAINBOOM . .............. 1.35.2-6

ROTOBEC A-1



Appendix B:Parts Index 008-4527 . . 1-11, 1.32-1
001-0001 ................ 1-2, 1-4,1-5,1-6, 1-16 ~ 008-4804 .. ... .. .. . . . . . . . . . 1-18, 1-26
001-0003 . ... .. ... ... 1-8  008-6133 ... .. .. 1-3,1.32-1
001-0004 . ... .. ... .. ... ... 1.2 009-0305 ... . 1-16
001-0009 . ... .. ... ... .. -8 009-0311 ... . 1-8
001-3744 ... .. .. 1-8  009-0328 ... .. 1-20
008-0005 ... ... ... ... 1-23  009-0329 ... .. 1-15
008-0047 ... .. .. 1.3 009-0330 ... 1-10
008-0053 ... ... ... .. I-13 009-0332 . ... ... .. 1-17, 1-26, 1.32-1
008-0066 . ..... ... .. ... .. -9 009-0337 ... ... 1.32-1, 1.32-2
008-0080 ...... ... ... ... -3 009-6839 ... .. 1-17
008-0081 ... ... ... .. .. I-15  010-0017 ... 1-3
008-0106 ......... ... .. ... .. .. ... I-16  010-0031 . ... .. .. 1-5, 1-6
008-0184 ... .. ... .. .. . . -8 010-0321 ... 1-16
008-0199 ... .. ... .. ... .. ... ...... 1-16,1-26  010-0323 ... ... . . . . 1-15
008-0204 ... ... ... ... 1.37-1  010-0326 .. ... 1-4
008-0206 ......... ... .. .. I-100 010-0327 .. 1-2,1-3
008-0207 ... ... ... . I-15,1-17  010-0338 ... .. 1-15
008-0209 ... ... ... . I-15 010-0339 ... .. 1-2,1.32-1
008-0210 ......... .. ... ... 1.32-1  010-0340 ................... 1-13, 1-15, 1-20, 1.32-1, 1.35-1
008-0214 ... ... .. .. .. 1-24 010-4433 ... ... ... ... .. ... 1-3, 1-15, 1-16, 1-17, 1-18
008-0216 ............... 1-17, 1-18, 1-25, 1.32-1  010-8447 . . .. .. . 1-9
008-0217 . ................ 1-9,1-10, 1-15, 1-17  012-0020 .. ... .. ... . . 1-8
008-0219 ... ... ... I-15 012-0027 ... 1.32-1
008-0226 ......... ... ... ... 1.35-1  012-0350 .. ... 1-18
008-0231 ... .. .. . . -6 012-0352 ... ... ... 1-9, 1-16, 1-17
008-0233 ... ... ... 1.32-1  012-0353 ... .. 1-18
008-0234 ... ... .. ... 1.32-1  012-0354 ... .. .. 1-17, 1.32-1
008-0239 ... ... . I-18  012-0355 .. 1-17
008-0240 .................. 1-28,1.32-1, 1.34-1  012-0356 ... ... . . . 1-17
008-0241 ................... 1-17,1-19,1.32-1  013-0362 .. ... ... .. ... . . 1-16, 1-26
008-0242 ... ... ... 1-19,1.32-2  013-0363 ... ... .. . 1-15, 1-17
008-0243 ... ... ... ... 1-4,1-5,1-26  013-0364 .. ... ... .. .. . . 1-15,1-17
008-0244 ... .. ... ... ... ... 1-16,1-26  013-0365 .. ... .. . . 1.32-1
008-0247 ... ... ... 1-16,1-18  013-0366 ............ 1-11, 1-16, 1-17, 1-18, 1-19, 1-28, 1.32-1
008-0248 . ... ... ... I-15 0 013-0367 ..o 1-17
008-0254 ... ... .. .. I-17 0 013-0368 . ... 1-17
008-0259 . ... ... ... I-17 0 O15-4431 oo 1-18
008-0260 ......... ... .. ... ... 1.34-1  016-0001 . ... ... ... .. . . 1.32-1
008-0266 ......... .. .. ... 1-17  016-0007 .. ... 1-2
008-0303 ... ... ... 120 017-0207 ... . 1.32-1
008-0354 ... ... ... ... 1.5 017-0634 .. ... 1-17
ROTOBEC B-1



O017-5789 . 1-15 030-1419 ... 1-25,1.38-1
O17-7418 1-15 0 030-1420 ..o 1.38-1
O17-7595 1-17 0 030-1423 1.38-1
O018-0017 ... o 1.32-1  030-1425 .o 1.38-1
018-0020 . ...... ..o 1.32-1  030-1444 . 1.38-1
018-0027 ... ..o 1.32-1  030-3217 ..o 1.38-1
OI8-5811 ..o 1-19 0 030-3218 o 1.38-1
018-9679 ... 1.32-1  030-3617 ... 1.38-1
018-9680 ....... ... . ... ... 1-2,1.32-1  030-3618 ... . . . 1.38-1
018-9681 ... ... ... ..., 1-2,1.32-1  030-3736 .. ..o 1-2,1-4
018-9682 ... ... ... ... ... 1-2,1.32-1  030-4032 ... 1.38-1
018-9683 ... ... . 1-2 030-4078 o 1.38-1
019-4082 ... ... . ... 1-16 030-4136 ... ... 1.38-1
019-4404 .. .. 1-16 030-4137 . 1-20
020-0039 ... .. 1-18  030-4313 L 1.38-1
021-0011 ..o o 1-18  030-4329 . 1.38-1
021-0090 ... ... 1-8  030-4541 .. ... 1.38-1, 1.38-2
022-0007 ... .. 1-8  030-4975 . . 1-23, 1.38-1
022-0009 ... ... 1-8  030-4976 ... ... 1.38-2
022-0010 ... . 1-8  030-4982 ... .. 1.38-1
022-0012 .. .. 1-8  030-4983 .. ... 1.38-1
025-7298 1-19 030-4996 ... ... .. 1.38-1, 1.38-2
025-7412 oo 1-19  030-5003 ... ..o 1.38-2
026-0031 ... .. 1-23 030-5039 .. 1.38-1
026-1002 . ... .. .. 1.34-1  030-5040 ... ... .. 1.38-2
026-3017 ... 1-200 0 030-5042 .. 1.38-1
026-3491 ... .. 1-200 030-5056 ... .o 1.38-2
026-4942 ... 1-25  030-5065 .. ... 1.38-1
029-6597 ... 1-25  030-5067 ... . 1.38-1
030-1340 ... .. 1.38-1  030-5716 ... ... 1.38-1
030-1341 .. .. 1.38-1  030-5721 ... 1.38-1
030-1375 ... 1-2,1-4  030-7509 ... . . 1.38-1
030-1376 ... ... 1-20 030-7702 oo 1.38-1
030-1377 ..o 1-3,1.38-2 030-7726 .. ..o 1-22,1-23
030-1378 ... .. 1-3,1.38-2 030-7821 ... . . .. 1.38-1
030-1404 ... ... 1.38-1  030-7824 ... 1.38-1
030-1409 ... ... ...l 1.38-1,1.38-2  030-7940 .. ... . 1-19
030-1411 ... ... i 1.38-1,1.38-2  030-8877 ... it 1.34-1
030-1412 .. ..o 1.38-1  030-8957 .. . 1.34-1
030-1413 .. .. 1.38-1  030-9027 ... 1.38-1
030-1415 ... 1.38-1  031-9657 .. . 1.38-2
030-1416 ... ... 1.38-1  041-1654 ... . 1.36-3

ROTOBEC B-2



041-1658 ... ... 1.36-3  052-7952 o 1-27
041-5086 . ... ... 1.34-1  052-8100 ... 1-27
041-6919 ... ... 1.36.4-2  052-8101 ... . . . . 1-27
041-9861 ... ... ... 1.36.4-2  052-8722 ... 1-23
044-1834 ... 1.36.4-2  052-9328 . .. 1-25
046-2012 ... ... 1-20 052-9379 1-27
046-2035 ... ... 1-20 052-9487 . 1-27
046-2058 ... ... 1-19  053-4084 . . 1-1
046-7600 . ... ... . ... 1-19  054-0009 . ... .o 1-1
047-0009 ... .. 1-17 0 054-0148 o 1.11-1
047-9547 . 1-17  054-0151 ......... 1.11-1,1.11-1, 1.11-1, 1.11-1, 1.11-1, 1.11-1
047-9548 ... 1-17 0 054-0159 o 1.11-1
047-9550 ... .. 1-17 0 054-0184 o 1.11-1
048-2162 ... ... 1-8  054-0185 ... . 1.11-1
048-3263 ... ... 1-6 054-0196 ... ... .. .. 1.11-1
048-5275 1-16  054-0197 . o 1.11-1
051-0045 .. ... 1-18  054-0553 . o 1.11-1
051-0052 ... ... ... 1-13, 1.35-1  054-2201 ... 1.11-1
051-0072 ... . 1-18  054-2202 .. o 1.11-1
051-0153 ... ... ... 1.33-2,1.33-3  054-2203 .. o 1.11-1
051-9087 ... ... 1-9,1-17  054-2204 . 1.11-1
051-9336 ....... ... i 1-13, 1.35-1  054-2207 ... 1.11-1
052-0072 ... . 1-17 0 054-2208 1.11-1
052-0084 ... ... 1-17 0 054-2209 o 1.11-1
052-0138 .. ... 1.32-2 0 054-2210 ..o 1.11-1
052-0420 ... ... 1-18  054-2211 oo 1.11-1
052-0575 .o 1-18  054-2212 1.11-1
052-0651 ... .. 1-1,1-26  054-2213 .. 1.11-1
052-0708 ... .. 1-17 0 0542214 1.11-1
052-0709 ... .. I-1 0 054-2215 o 1.11-1
052-0753 ... ... 1.33-2,1.33-3  054-2216 .. ... 1.11-1
052-0884 ... ... I-1 054-2217 oo 1.11-1
052-1188 ... I-17 0 0542218 1.11-1
052-1224 ... 1-3 0 054-2219 L 1.11-1
052-1238 . . LI1-1 0 054-2220 ..o 1.11-1
052-3981 ... LI1-1 0 054-2221 oo 1.11-1
052-3982 ... LI1-1 0 054-2222 1.11-1
052-3983 ... LI1-1 0 054-2223 1.11-1
052-4522 ... 1.32-2 0 054-2224 1.11-1
052-4535 1-15 0 054-2287 1.11-1
052-5319 1-15 0 054-2288 1.11-1
052-7735 1-23 057-0026 ... ..o 1-15

ROTOBEC B-3



057-5658 ... .. 1-15 0 07002-4165 . ... 1-3
059-0015 ... o 1-15 0 07002-4166 ... ... i 1-3
066-0077 ... .. 1-:20 07002-4300 . ... 1-2
066-2438 .. ... 1-20 07002-4688 .. ... 1-1
066-3101 ... ... ... ... 1-20 07002-6348 . ... 1-1
066-3167 ... ... 1-20 07002-7011 ... oo 1-1
066-5665 . ... ... ... 1.34-1  07002-7133 .. 1-1
066-6050 . ... ... 1-20 07002-7134 .o 1-22
066-6056 . ...... .. ... . ... 1-200 07002-7135 oo 1-22
066-9592 .. ... 1-20 07002-7317 oo 1.34-1
067-0027 ... .. .. 1-21, 122 07002-7321 ..o 1.34-2
067-0072 ... ... 1-24  07002-8405 . ... . 1-1
067-0253 ... .. 1-23 07002-8430 .. ... 1-20
067-0433 ... ... 1.33-2,1.33-3  07002-8656 . ... ..ot 1-17
067-0434 ... 1.35.2-2 07002-8658 ... .. .. 1-17
067-0435 ... ... 1.35.2-3  07002-8766 . ... ...t 1-17
067-0436 . ... ... ....... ... ... 1.35.2-4,1.35.2-5  07002-8773 ... 1-17
067-0437 ... 1.35.2-6  07002-8812 .. ... . . . 1.32-1
067-0438 .. ... 1.35.2-7  07002-8848 . .. . 1-9
067-0533 .. ... 1-13 07002-8880 .. ... 1.33-2
067-2514 . ... 1.35.2-1  07002-8881 ... ... o 1.33-1
067-4316 ... .. 1-21 0 07002-8882 . ..o 1-1
067-4437 ... 1.35.2-2  07002-8938 ... . . .. 1.32-1
067-4438 .. 1.35.2-3,1.35.2-4, 1.35.2-5, 1.35.2-6, 07002-8939 . .. . 1-10
1.35.2-7 07002-8940 .. ... 1-10
067-4439 ... oL 1.35.2-3,1.35.2-6  07002-8946 ... ... .. 1-1
067-7350 ... . 1-22° 07002-9026 ... ... 1-1
067-8969 ... ... 1.38-1  07002-9040 .. ... ... 1-9
068-2544 ... 1.35.2-1  07002-9042 . ... . .. 1-1
07000-1099 . ... . ... il 1-2,1-3  07002-9058 . ... 1-1
07000-4407 .. ... ... 1-24  07002-9083 .. .. 1.38-1
07000-5669 . ...... ... ... i 1.36-2  07002-9092 . ... ... .. 1.38-1
07000-9651 . ... .. ... . ... .. 1.34-1  07002-9100 . ...... ... ... 1.38-1
07001-2741 ... 1-6  07002-9101 ... .. 1.38-1
07001-3064 . ... .. ... 1-5 07002-9114 1-27
07001-3663 . ... ... ... ... 1-22 07002-9115 .. o 1-27
07002-0651 . ... ... . ... 1-22 0 07002-9187 .. o 1-1
07002-1268 . ... .. .. ... I-1 0 07002-9205 ... .o 1-1
07002-3604 . ... .. ... 1-207002-9206 ... ... 1-1
07002-3605 . ... ... ... 1-2 07002-9241 .. ..o 1.32-1
07002-3796 .. ... ... 1-207002-9248 . ... 1.32-1
07002-4040 . ... ... 1-3° 07002-9312 ... o 1-1

ROTOBEC B-4



07002-9316 . ... ... . ... 1-21 07003-0289 . ..o 1-4
07002-9403 .. ... I-1 0 07003-0481 ... oo 1.32-1
07002-9428 .. ... 1.1 07003-3421 ..o 1.32-1
07002-9429 ... 1-4 07003-3775 1-18
07002-9450 ... ... 1-3 07005-3080 .. ... .. 1.32-1
07002-9518 .. ... . 1-1 0 07005-5187 .o 1-15
07002-9520 . ... ... 1-1 0 07005-5230 ..o oo 1-15
07002-9521 .. ... 1-2 07008-3591 ... i 1-8
07002-9545 ... I-1 0 07009-8776 . ... 1.36-1
07002-9547 ... 1-6  071-0008 ... ... .. . . 1.35.2-2
07002-9548 .. ... 1-6 071-0009 ... ... .. 1.35.2-2
07002-9562 .. ... ... 1-1 0 071-0010 ... o 1.35.2-4
07002-9567 . ... ... 1.38-1  071-0011 ... ... . . 1.35.2-5
07002-9588 .. ... . 1-17 0 071-0012 .. 1.35.2-6
07002-9615 . ... ... ... . I-1  071-0013 ....... 1.35.2-3, 1.35.2-4, 1.35.2-5, 1.35.2-6, 1.35.2-7
07002-9627 . ... ... 1.38-1  071-0014 ... ... 1.35.2-1
07002-9629 ... ... ... 1.38-1  071-0015 ... ... 1.35.2-1
07002-9630 . ... ... .. 1.38-1  071-0016 ... ... . . 1.35.2-1
07002-9633 .. ... ... 1.38-1  071-0017 ... . 1.35.2-1
07002-9635 .. ... ... 1.38-1  071-0018 ... . .. 1.35.2-1
07002-9637 . ... ... 1.38-1  071-0019 . ... ... . 1.35.2-1
07002-9638 .. ... ... 1.38-1  071-0020 . ... .. 1.35.2-7
07002-9639 . ... ... 1.38-1  071-0021 ... ... 1.35.2-1
07002-9640 . ... ... 1.38-1  077-0045 ... 1-17
07002-9641 . ... .. ... 1.38-1  099-0083 ... . . . . . 1.38-2
07002-9642 .. ... ... 1.38-1  099-0142 ... . .. 1.38-2
07002-9643 ... ... 1.38-1  099-0232 ... . . . 1.38-2
07002-9645 ... ... 1.38-1  099-0337 .. 1-2
07002-9647 .. ... 1.38-1  099-0338 ... . . 1-2
07002-9649 .. ... ... 1.38-1  099-0453 ... . 1.38-2
07002-9652 ... ... ... 1.38-1  099-0695 ... . . . .. 1.38-2
07002-9698 .. ... ... 1-3° 099-0700 ... 1.38-2
07002-9707 ... ... . 1.1 099-0972 1.38-2
07002-9709 ... ... ... I-1 0 104-0003 ... 1.32-2
07002-9713 .. ... 1.1 106-0026 ... o 1-16
07002-9723 ... I-1 0 108-0223 . 1.33-2,1.33-3
07002-9803 . ... . ... 1-3 108-0224 . ... 1.33-2,1.33-3
07002-9899 .. ... .. I-1 0 108-0225 oo 1.33-2
07002-9925 ... 1.32-1  108-0226 ......... . ... 1.33-2,1.33-3
07003-0146 . ... . ... i 1-15 0 108-0742 o 1.33-1
07003-0188 . ... ... o -1 108-6872 L 1-23
07003-0190 . ... ... ... I-1 108-7124 1.37-1
ROTOBEC B-5



108-7303 .. .. 1.37-2 123-0135 oo 1-14
108-7356 ..o 1.37-2 0 123-0136 ... 1-14
108-7410 ... .. . i 1.37-2,1.37-2  123-0137 . 1-14
108-7724 .. 1.37-2 123-0138 oo 1-14
110-0004 ... ... ... 1.34-2  123-0139 ..o 1-14
110-0005 .. ... 1.34-2  123-5651 ..o 1-1
110-0006 . ...... . ..., 1.34-2  123-6509 ... 1-12
110-0007 ... 1.34-2  123-6526 ... 1-12
110-0008 . ... ... 1.34-2 123-6527 . 1-12
110-0009 ... .. 1.34-2  123-6528 . 1-12
110-0010 ... ..o 1.34-2 123-6533 ... 1-12
110-0011 .o 1.34-2  123-6534 ... 1-12
112-0074 . .. 1.34-3  123-6536 ... 1-12
TI2-0116 ... 1.34-1  123-6537 ..o 1-12
TI2-0117 oo 1.34-3  123-6538 .. 1-12
TI2-0118 .o 1.34-3  123-6539 ... 1-12
L12-0119 ... 1.34-3  123-6540 ... 1-12
112-0120 ..o 1.34-3  123-6541 .o 1-12
112-0122 oo 1.34-3  123-6543 . 1-12
112-0123 o 1.34-3  123-6549 ... 1-12
112-0124 ... 1.34-3  123-6550 ... 1-12
T12-0125 oo 1.34-3  123-6551 ... 1-12
112-0154 ... 1.34-3  123-6552 .. 1-12
112-0168 ... .. 1.34-3  123-6554 ... 1-12
112-0169 ... ... ... o 1.34-3  123-6555 .o 1-12
T12-0178 o 1.34-3  123-6556 ... 1-12
I17-6119 .. ... 1-15 123-6557 . 1-12
123-0032 ..o 1-120 123-6558 1-12
123-0033 .. . 1-120 123-6560 .. ... 1-12
123-0034 ... 1-120 123-6561 ..o 1-12
123-0035 ... 1-12 123-6563 . 1-12
123-0036 .. ... 1-120 123-6566 ... o 1-12
123-0037 ..o 1-120 123-6570 ..o 1-12
123-0038 ... 1-120 I23-6571 oo 1-12
123-0039 . ... 1-12 123-7089 1-12
123-0040 ... 1-12 123-9904 1-12
123-0071 ..o 1-12 125-0073 o 1-17
123-0072 .o 1-12 127-7424 1-15
123-0074 .. .. 1-12 130-0138 o 1.36-1
123-0105 .. ..o 1-120 130-0139 o 1.36-1
123-0111 oo 1-13 0 130-0143 1.36-2
123-0121 oo 1-14 130-0144 o 1.36.4-1
ROTOBEC B-6



130-0160 ....... ... ...l 1.36.4-1  501-8350 ... ... ... . ... 1-4, 1-5
130-0197 ... 1.36.4-1  522-0265 .. ... . 1-20
130-0200 ... ... 1.36-1  528-0135 ... 1-2,1-3
130-0308 .. ... 1.35-1  528-0138 ... 1-2,1-3
130-0338 ... .. 1.36.4-1  528-1261 ... ... .. 1-23
130-8442 . ... 1.36.4-1  S31-4877 ... 1-2,1.32-1
130-8580 ... ... 1.36.4-1  531-8268 ... . 1-2
130-8588 ... ... ...l 1.36.4-1,1.36.4-2  532-1452 ... . . . 1-2,1-3
130-9621 ... ... 1.1 536-9390 .. 1-21
146-0156 ... ... ... 1-30 543-1379 1.32-2
146-0157 ... ... . 1-30 543-8809 ... .. 1.32-2
146-0302 ... ... .. 1-30 543-8810 ..o 1.32-2
146-0419 ... ... 1-30 5T6-1041 .. o 1.38-2
146-0422 . .. 1-30 576-1042 .. o 1.38-2
146-0738 .. ... 1-30 590-0066 . ... ... 1-15
146-0750 ... ... 1-30 590-0082 ... i 1-18
146-0937 . ... 1-30 590-0105 ... o 1-24
146-0960 . ... . ... 1-300 590-0138 . 1-17
146-0968 .. ... ... . ... 1-30 590-2886 ... ... 1.32-1
146-0973 . ... 1-30  590-2887 .. 1.32-1
146-1049 . ... 1-30 590-2888 ... .. 1.32-1
146-1210 .. ..o 1-30 590-2889 ... 1.32-1
146-1218 . ... 1-30 590-2896 .. ... .. 1-9, 1-17
146-1220 .. ... 1-30 590-2922 . 1-17
146-1222 . .. 1-30 590-2929 .. 1-26
146-1223 . . 1-30 590-3028 .. 1-25
146-1224 ... 1-30 605-0002 .. ... o 1-28
146-1225 . .. 1-30 605-4030 . ... o 1-7
146-1226 .. ... .. ... 1-30 605-4031 ... o 1-7
146-1227 ..o 1-30 607-0047 ..o 1.32-1
146-1228 . ... 1-30 701-0337 oo 1-1
146-1234 . .. 1-30 701-0339 . 1-5
146-1235 . .. 1-30 701-0340 ..o 1-5
146-1236 ... ... 1-30  701-8349 o 1-4
S501-0347 .. 1-5 T12-0416 ..o 1-26
501-0351 .o 1-4 T15-0491 1-2
S501-0358 .. . 1-5 0 T15-0492 1-2
501-0430 ... .. 1-5 0 722-1462 1-20
SOI-5131 oo 1-6  732-T657 .o 1.38-1
501-5234 1-5  732-8923 1-16
SO01-5255 o 1-4 T34-8357 1-4
501-6326 ... ... 1-6 743-0005 .. ... . 1.32-1
ROTOBEC B-7



TA3-2405 .. 1.32-2

T43-2406 ... ... 1.32-2
790-0030 ... 1.38-1
790-0037 ... 1.38-1
790-0113 ... 1-15
790-0123 .. 1-1
790-0162 ... ... . 1.38-1
790-0167 ... .. 1-18
790-0168 ... .. ... 1-18
790-0169 ... ... 1-18
790-0187 .. . 1.38-1
790-0194 .. L 1-18
790-0225 .. 1-5
790-1457 o 1-16
790-1458 . 1-16
790-1459 .. 1-16
790-2861 ... ... 1-1
790-2930 ... 1-26
790-2952 .. 1-15
790-2976 ... 1-19
T90-297T oo 1-19
790-3026 .. ... 1-1
805-0001 . ... .. ... ... 1-1
805-0003 ... ... 1-1
805-4033 ... ... 1-28
805-4038 . ... ... 1-16
805-4039 ... ... 1-16
805-4040 . ... 1-16
809-3898 . ... 1-1
809-3899 . ... 1-11
827-0001 . ... .. ... ... 1-1
827-0003 . ... ... 1-1
A9-Al o 1-1
BI-Cl ... 1-1
B2-A1 .. 1-1
B3-E1 ... 1-1
B4-Al .. 1-1
BSI-D1 ..o 1-1
B52-A1 .. 1-1
B8-Al ... 1-1

ROTOBEC

B-8



	1220-0129 LOADER
	1220-0129 (04) LOADER
	07002-9520 (01) MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY
	07002-9518 (01) STICK BOOM ASSEMBLY
	07002-9428 (02) MAIN BOOM CYLINDER
	701-0337 (06) STICK BOOM CYLINDER
	07002-9545 (02) TILT CYLINDER
	805-0001 (02) HEAD FRAME
	07003-0188 (05) SLEWING RING ASS'Y
	07002-9026 CAB ASSY
	07002-9058 (01) GUARDS ASSY
	054-0009 CABIN
	054-0009 ROTOCAB

	809-3898 (03) PROTECTOR GUARD ASSY
	123-5651 AIR CONDITIONER
	07002-4688 (01) AIR CONDITIONER COMPRESSOR ASSY
	07002-9187 (01) FREON CIRCUIT
	07002-1268 (05) OPERATOR SEAT ASS'Y
	805-0003 (02) ROTOR PEDAL ASSY
	07002-9615 (02) POWER UNIT MOUNTING
	07002-8946 (01) ENGINE OR ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPARTMENT ASSY
	07002-8405 (01) TANK ASSY
	07002-9707 (01) HYDRAULIC TANK
	07002-9312 SWING MOTOR RELIEF VALVES
	07002-7133 (01) PILOT MANIFOLD
	07002-6348 (01) SOLENOID ACTIVATED VALVE
	790-0123 (03) STICK AND MAIN BOOM SAFETY VALVE ASSY
	790-3026 (03) THERMAL VALVE ASSY
	790-2861 SWIVEL JOINT ASSY
	07002-9709 (01) HEAD ELECTRICITY
	07003-0190 SHUTTER RELEASE ASSY
	07002-9899 LADDER
	07002-9713 (03) DECALS KIT
	07002-9205 FRAME ASSEMBLY OF HEAD
	07002-9205 (02) LOADER HEAD FRAME ASS'Y
	743-0005 (03) HYDRAULIC ACCUMULATOR

	07002-8882 JOYSTICK ASSY
	07002-8882 JOYSTICK ASSY
	07002-8881 LEFT CONTROL JOYSTICK
	108-0742 RIGHT CONTROL JOYSTICK

	07002-7011 SWING MOTOR
	07002-7011 (03) SWING MOTOR
	07002-7317 (01) GEARBOX REDUCER
	112-0116 HYDRAULIC MOTOR

	07002-9042 MAIN CONTROL
	07002-9042 (02) CONTROL MOUNTING
	130-0308 MAIN CONTROL
	130-0308 MAIN CONTROL
	071-0014 INLEL SECTION
	071-0015 STICK BOOM
	071-0016 HEEL SECTION
	071-0017 ROTATOR SECTION
	071-0018 MAIN BOOM
	071-0021 ROTATOR SECTION


	130-9621 SWING HYDRAULIC CONTROL
	130-9621 (06) SWING HYDRAULIC CONTROL
	130-0200 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, INLET SECTION
	130-0139 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, OUTLET SECTION
	130-0138 HYD. CONTROL, SWING SECTION
	130-0138 HYDRAULIC CONTROL, SWING SECTION
	130-8442 CHECK VALVE


	07002-9723 RELIEF VALVE ASSY
	07002-9723 RELIEF VALVE ASSY
	108-7124 SOLENOID VALVES

	07002-9562 LOADER HEAD HYDRAULIC
	07002-9562 LOADER HEAD HYDRAULIC
	07002-9567 HYDRAULIC PILOT CIRCUIT


	Appendix A:Pages Index
	Appendix B:Parts Index

